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Thursday, May 18,2006

E*- Back
Zone Hearlngs/App Ordinances/Restrictive Covenants
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Subject: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums - Conduct a public hearing and approve an
ordinance amending Chapter 25-2 of the Austin City Code by rezoning property locally known as
11819 Pavilion Boulevard (Walnut Creek Watershed) from community commercial (GR) district
zoning to multi-family residence-highest density (MF-8) district zoning. Zoning and Platting .
Commission Recommendation: To deny multi-family residence-highest density (MF-6) district, :
zoning. Applicant Mitchel and Rose Wong. Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-';1-
Phelps). City Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057.

Additional Backup Material
(dick to open)

No Attachments Available

For More Information: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057

http://wamsintranetxoacd.or^temAttachments.aspx?itemid=1032&meetingid=22&itemn... 5/11/2006



ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE; C14-06-0013 Z.A.P. DATE; March 21,2006
April4,2006
May2,2006

ADDRESS; 11819 Pavilion Boulevard

OWNER/APPLICANT: Mitchel and Rose Wong AGENT; Lopez-Phelps & Associates
(Amelia Lopez-Phelps)

ZONING FROM; OR. SF-3 JQ; MF-6* AREA; 3.263 acres

*On April 27,2006. the staff received a letter from the agent requesting to amend the case to allow
for a 65 foot strip of SF-3 zoning along the southeast property line (Amendment Request Letter -
Attachment B). Therefore, the zoning map for this case has been revised to reflect two tracts. Tract 1-
the proposed MF-6 area and Tract 2-the proposed SF-3 area along the southeastern border of the site.
In this letter, Ms. Lopez-Phelps also states that the applicant is pursuing the opportunity to provide
SMART Housing as a component of the proposed project. The Neighborhood Housing and
Community Development Department has confirmed that the applicant has submitted an application
to request SMART Housing status. This application is under review and at this time the property
under consideration has not been granted SMART Housing certification.

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staffs recommendation is to grant MF-2, Multi-Family Residence-Low Density District, zoning.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION;

3/21/06: Postponed to April 4,2006 by the applicant (8-0, J. Martinez-absent); M. Hawthorne-1*.
J. FSnneffi-Z".

4AW06: Postponed to May 2,2006 by the neighborhood (7-0, J. Pinnelli, T. Rabago-absent);
J. Martinez-l*1, M. Hawthome-21"1.

5/02/06: Motion to approve MF-6-CO zoning, with a 60 foot height limit, and SF-3 zoning for an
area 65 feet from the southeastern property line (5-3, B. Baker, M. Hawthorne,
C. Hammond-No, J. Martinez-absent); K. Jackson-1", B. Baker-2"1.

Motion made to rescind and reconsider previous action (8-0, J. Martinez-absent);
K. Jackson-1", B. Baker-21*.

Motion to deny the applicant's request for MF-6 zoning (6-2, J. Gohil, S. Hale-No,
J. Martinez-absent); K. Jackson-1", J. Pi



ISSUES:

On May 10,2006, the staff received a petition from surrounding property owners in opposition to the
rezoning of this tract of land from OR to any zoning district other than LO or MF-2 (Attachment F).
The staff is in the process of verifying this petition and will provide the results to the City Council on
May 18,2006. If this petition is found to be valid, then it will require an affirmative vote of three-
fourths of the members of Council to approve a proposed rezoning of the zoning case.

The excerpt below is from the City of Austin's Land Development Code and explains when the City
Council is subject to the three-fourths vote. •

Sec. 25-2-284 REQUIREMENT FOR APPROVAL BY THREE-FOURTHS OF COUNCIL

(A) The affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of Council Is required to approve a
proposed rezoning if:

(7) the Land Use Commission recommends denial of an application to rezone property to a
planned unit development; or

(2) the proposed rezoning is protested in writing by the owners of not less than 20 percent
of the area of land:
(a ) included in the proposed change; or
(b) immediately adjoining the area included in the proposed rezoning and extending 200

feet from the area.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS;

The property in question is currently undeveloped. This tract of land slopes slightly to southeast and
contains several large trees. The agent for this case has stated that the applicants are requesting a
rezoning because they would like sell the property to developer who plans to construct a 120-foot
condominium tower on this site (Preliminary Site Layout - Attachment A). The proposed
development would allow for a 12-story building, containing approximately 130 residential units to
be marketed as an owner occupied retirement community. la this request, the applicant is asking to
rezone a portion of the SF-3 area along the eastern border of the property that currently provides a
buffer between the office and commercial zoning to the west and the residential zoning to the east.

The staff does not recommend the applicant's request for MF-6, Multi-family Residence-Highest
Density District, zoning for this property because the proposed zoning allows for height and densities
that are not compatible with the existing single-family residential neighborhood located directly to the
east. The staff presents an alternate recommendation of MF-2, Multi-Family Residence-Low Density
District, zoning for the site under consideration. MF-2 zoning is Appropriate for this tract of land
because the MF-2 district designation may be applied to a use in a multifamily residential area located
near single family neighborhoods or in an area for which low density multifamily use is desired. The
proposed MF-2 zoning will allow for a maximum height of forty (40) feet and will permit a maximum
density of up to 23 units per acre, depending on unit size.



The following table compares the applicant's request with the staffs recommendation for this case:

Zoning District;
Minimum Lot Size:
Minimum Lot Width:
Max Dwelling Units per Lot:
Maximum Height:
Minimum Setbacks:

Front YmJ:
Street Side Yard:
Interior Side Yard:
Rear Yard:

Maximum Building Coverage:
Maximum Impervious Cover:

MF-6
8.000 iq. ft.
50
unlimited
90 feet

15
15
5
10
70%
80%

8.000 iq. ft
50
23
40 feel or 3 stories

25
15
5

10
50%
60%

The staffs proposal for MF-2 zoning for this site will create a transition in uses from the
commercial/retail uses permitted in the OR district zoning to the west to the single-family residential
uses that exist in the SF-2 district to the east.

This tract of land is subject to compatibility standards/regulations because it abuts existing tingle
family uses and SF-2 zoning to the east. The height on this property would be limited to 30 feet and 2
stories from SO feet to 100 feet from the residential property, and to 3 stories and 40 feet beyond the
100 foot distance. Then, height is permitted to increase by 1 foot for each 10 feet of additional
distance from the residential property. However, the agent for this case has stated that if the proposed
MF-6 zoning is granted for this site, then the applicant will proceed to the Board of Adjustment to
request variances to allow for additional height and to vary from the City of Austin compatibility
regulations.

The applicant does not agree with the staffs recommendation.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

Site
North

South

East
West

ZONING
GR
GR

LO.GR.SF-3

SF-3, SF-2
OR

LAND USES
Undeveloped
Hotel (Studio Hotels, 2 stories in height), Retail Strip Center
fronting U.S. Highway 183 (Arvin'a Sandwiches, Dry Cleaners,
Impact Martial Aits, Dunkin Donuts)
Car Wash, Restaurant (Sonic), Office Building (recently
constructed, 3 stories in height), Restaurant (Antonio's)
Detention area* Single Family Residential Neighborhood
Office (Austin Eye Center), Retail Sales (Academy)

AREA STUDY; U.S. 183/Jollyville Road Area Study

(This Area Study designates the property in question for commercial/GR district uses.
The U.S. 183 Study was approved by the City Council in November of 1978. The Area Study
recommended that a 120-foot deep strip of land along Jollyville Road be zoned "O" Office zoning
(which was converted to LO, Limited Office, in 1985) and that a 200 foot strip of land along the west
side of Jollyville Road be zoned "A" Residence (which was converted to SF-3, Family Residence, in
1985). The policy of a 120-foot strip buffer of LO zoning along the east side of Jollyville Road has
been consistently applied to date. The policy of SF-3 on the west side of Jollyville Road was never
approved or implemented, and today the west side of Jollyville Road is primarily zoned office and
multi-family, with the majority of office zoning being LO zoning. The recommendation for a 120-



foot strip of LO zoning along the eastern portion of Jollyville Road was incorporated into the
Jollyville Road Study, which was adopted in 1984).

TIA; Not required

WATERSHED; Walnut Creek DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE; Yes

CAPITOL VIEW CORRTDQR: N/A HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY*. N/A

REGISTERED NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS!

46 - North Oaks Neighborhood Association
157 - Courtyard Homeowners Association
426 - River Place Residential Community Association, Inc.
475 - Bull Creek Foundation

SCHOOLS:

North Oaks Elementary School
Canyon Vista Middle School
Anderson High School

CASE HISTORIES:

NUMBER
C14-02-0088

C14-01-0160
C14-89-0024

REQUEST
LO to LR-CO

LOtoGO
SF-2,GOtoGR

COMMISSION
6718/02: Approved staffs
recommendation of LR-CO zoning,
by consent (8-0, A. Adams-absent)

Withdrawn by applicant on 12/14/01
Approved OR & SF-2 on 5/23/89

CITY COUNCIL
7/18/02: Approved LR-CO,
prohibiting the following uses as
offered by the applicant: Restaurant
(Drive-in, Fast Food), Service
Station, Counseling Services,
Guidance Services, and Safety
Services(7-0); all 3 readings

N/A
Approved OR A SF-2 (6-0); 1"
reading on 6729/89

Approved OR & SF-2 (7-0); 2"V 3rt

readings on 10/04/90

RELATED CASES; There are no pending related cases.

ABUTTING STREETS:

NAME

Pavilion
Blvd.

ROW

70'

PAVEMENT

40'

CLASSIFICATION

Collector

CAPITAL
METRO

No

BICYCLE
PLAN

No

SIDEWALKS

Yes



COUNCIL DATE: April 20,2006

May 18,2006

ORDINANCE READINGS: l"

ORDTNANCE NUMBER;

CASE MANAGER; Sherri Sirwaitis

ACTION; Postponed at the staffs request
to May 18,2006 by consent (6-0,
D. Thomas-off the dias)

ACTION:

2"1 3rd

PHONE: 974-3057,
sherri.sirwaitis@ci.austin.tx.us
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staffs recommendation is to grant MF-2, Multi-Family Residence-Low Density District, zoning.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

7. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the purpose statement of the district sought.

The property in question does not meet the intent of the MF-6 district. The purpose statement of
the MF-6 zoning district declares, "Multifamily residence highest density district is the
designation for multifamily and group residential use. An MF-6 district designation may be
applied to a use in a centrally located area near supporting transportation and commercial
facilities, an area adjacent to the centra] business district or a major institutional or employment
center, or an area for which the high density multifamily use is desired." The site under
consideration is not located within the centra] city near a major Institution or employment center.

The staffs recommendation for the MF-2 zoning district would be consistent with the
surrounding uses because the MF-2 district allows for height and densities that are compatible
with the existing single-family residential neighborhood located directly to the east.
The purpose statement of the MF-2 zoning district hi the City of Austin Land Development Code
expresses the following, "Multifamily residence low density district is the designation for a
multifamily use with a maximum density of up to 23 units per acre, depending on unit size. An
MF-2 district designation may be applied to a use in a multifamily residential area located near
single family neighborhoods or hi an area for which low density multifamily use is desired.'* The
proposed tract of land is located adjacent to a single family neighborhood where low density
multifamily uses are advisable.

2. The proposed zoning should promote consistency and orderly planning.

The staff • recommendation for MF-2 zoning for this site would promote consistency and orderly
planning because it will create a transition in uses from the commercial/retail uses permitted in
the OR district to the west to the single-family residential uses that exist hi the SF-2 district to the
east The MF-2 zoning district allows for height and densities that are compatible with the
existing single-family residential neighborhood that borders the site under consideration.

3. Intensive multi-family toning should be located on major arterials and highways.

The property in question does not front or take access to a major arterial roadway. The site is
located on a collector roadway. Pavilion Boulevard. The applicant's proposal for MF-6 zoning
will allow for the development of a large residential tower on this site adjacent to existing two to
three story office an commercial structures and one to two story single family residential homes.
Therefore, the staff does not deem the requested zoning appropriate for this location as it does not
conform with the surrounding intensity of permitted development standards

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Site Characteristics

The site under consideration is currently undeveloped. The property slopes slightly downward to
southeast and contains several large trees.



Hill Country Roadway

The site is not within a Hill Country Roadway Corridor.

Impervious Cover

The maximum impervious cover allowed by the MF-6 zoning district would be 80%. However,
because the Watershed impervious cover is more restrictive than the zoning district's allowable
impervious cover, the impervious cover on this site would be limited by the watershed ordinance.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be subject to the
following impervious cover limits:

Development Classification
Single-Family
(minimum lot size 5750 Sq. ft.)

Other Single-Family or Duplex
Multifamily
Commercial

% of Net Site Area
50%

. 55%
60%
80%

% with Transfers
60%

60%
70%
90%

Environmental

The site is located over the north Edward's Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is in the Desired
Development Zone. The site is in the Walnut Creek Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is
classified as a Suburban Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the City's Land Development Code.

According to flood plain maps, there is no floodplain within, or adjacent to the project boundary.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and 25-8 for
all development and/or redevelopment

At this time, site specific information is unavailable regarding existing trees and other vegetation,
areas of steep slope, or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs, canyon rimrock, caves,
sinkholes, and wetlands.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be subject to the
following water quality control requirements:

• Structural controls: Sedimentation and filtration basins with increased capture volume and 2
year detention.

At this time, no information has been provided as to whether this property has any pre-existing
approvals that preempt current water quality or Code requirements.

Transportation

No additional right-of-way is needed at this time.

The trip generation under the requested zoning is estimated to be 1,048 trips per day, assuming that
the site develops to the maximum intensity allowed under the zoning classification (without
consideration of setbacks, environmental constraints, or other site characteristics).



A traffic impact analysis was not required for this case because the traffic generated by the proposed
zoning does not exceed the threshold of 2,000 vehicle trips per day. [LDC, 25-6-113]

Capital Metro bus service is available along US Highway 183 and Jollyville Road within W mile of
the subject site.

Existing Street Characteristics:

NAME

Pavilion
Blvd.

ROW

70'

PAVEMENT

40'

CLASSIFICATION

Collector

CAPITAL
METRO

No

BICYCLE
PLAN

No

SIDEWALKS

Yes

Water and Wastewater

The landowner intends to serve the site with Gty of Austin water and wastewater utilities. The
landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing the water and wastewater utility
improvements, offsitc main extension, system upgrades, utility adjustments, and relocation. The water
and wastewater utility plan must be reviewed and approves by the Austin Water Utility. The plan
must be in accordance with the City design criteria. The water and wastewater utility construction
must be inspected by the City. The landowner must pay the associated and applicable City fees.

Stormwater Detention

At the time a final subdivision plat, subdivision construction plans, or site plan is submitted, the
developer must demonstrate that the proposed development will not result in additional identifiable
flooding of other property. Any increase in stormwater runoff will be mitigated through on-site
stonnwater detention ponds, or participation in the City of Austin Regional Stormwater Management
Program, if available.

Compatibility Standards

This property abuts single family zoning and use to the southeast (SF-2). The height on this property
would be limited to 30 feet and 2 stories from 50 feet to 100 feet from the residential property, and to
3 stories and 40 feet beyond the 100 foot distance. Then, height is permitted to increase by 1 foot for
each 10 feet of additional distance from the residential property. Since the height limit for MF-6
property is 90 feet, it appears that this property would require a variance (Board of Adjustment or
Zoning and Platting Commission) to exceed the Compatibility height limits and to fully use the MF-6
density allowances.

This site has a number of large historic trees protected by the tree ordinance. Any proposed removal -
of one or more of them would require review and approval by the City Arborist, Michael Embesi, at
974-1876.

8



ZONING & PLATTING COMMISSION May 2, 2006

7. Rezonlng: C14-06-0013 • Pavilion Condominiums
Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong
Agent: Lopez -Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez -PheJps)
Request: GRtoMF-6
Staff Rec.: Recommendation of MF-2
Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057, sherri.sirwaitis@ci.austin.tx.us

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

f APPROVED MF-6-CO DISTRICT ZONING; 60-FEET HEIGHT UM1T;
LEAVE THE SF-3 STRIP ALONG SOUTHEAST BORDER, 65-FT WIDTH AGAINST THE
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL TO THE REAR.
[K.JACKSON, B.BAKER 2™ (for discussion purposes onty)](5-3) B.BAKER, C.HAMMOND,
M.HAWTHORNE-NAY; J.MARTINEZ- ABSENT

2™ MOTION: MOTION MADE TO RESEND AND RECONSIDER ACTION.
[R.JACKSON, B.BAKER f0] (8-0) J.MARTINEZ - ABSENT

f° MOTION: DENY REQUEST FOR MF-6 DISTRICT ZONING.
[KJACKSON, J.PINNELUfID](6-2)J.GOHIL, SMALE-NAY; /.MARTINEZ -ABSENT

8. Rezonlng: C14-06-0060 • Jester Boulevard
Location: 6701 Jester Boulevard North of F.M 2222, West Bull Creek

Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Cathy Nguyen
Agent: Cathy Nguyen
Request: DR and SF-1 to SF-1
Staff Rec.: Recommended
Staff: Jorge E. Rousselin, 974-2975, jorge.rousselin@ci.austin.tx.us

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

APPROVED STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION FOR SF-2 DISTRICT ZONING; BY
CONSENT.
[J.GOHIL, J.PINNELU 2^7 (8-0) J.MARTINEZ - ABSENT

Facilitator: Sylvia Limon
City Attorney: Holly Nocifce. 974-2179; Mitzi Cotton, 974-2179



condominum site plan
pavilion site

alderman/paccone architects
scale: 1" «= 80'



April 27. 2006

Ms. Betty Baker, Chairperson &
Commissioners
Zoning & Platting Commission
City Hall Council Chambers

Austin, TX 78701

Re: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums
Item #7.

Ms. Baker, Chairperson & Commissioners:

This letter serves as an update of our zoning request to verify that the SF-3 portion of
the she will remain SF-3 and will also be extended to a total width of 65 feet, along the
southeast property line.

We have met with the neighborhood representatives and informed them of possible
placement of the condominium buildings, as well as the opportunity of providing SMART
HOUSING as a component of this project. As of today, we have not received a
response from the neighborhood.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or require additional information.

Your time and assistance Is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Amelia Lopez-Phelps
Lopez - Phelps & Associates, L.L.C,
611 S. Congress Avenue, Suite #340
Austin, Texas 78704
P: 512-236-8707
F: 512-236-8722
alp @ lopez-phelps.com
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COMPATIBILITrtSTANDARDARTICLE

Division 1. General Provisions.

§25-2-1051 APPLICABILITY.

(A) Except as provided in Section 25-2-1052 (Exceptions)* this article applies to a
use in a townhouse and condominium residence (SF-6) or less restrictive zoning district
and to a civic use described in Subsection (B) that is located on property:

(1) across the street from or adjoining property:

(a) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district;

(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located, other than a dwelling permitted by Section 25-2-894 (Accessory Uses For A
Principal Commercial Use)\ or

(c) in a traditional neighborhood (TN) zoning district; or

(2) located 540 feet or less from property in:

(a) an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district;

(b) a TN district; or

(c) a development reserve (DR) zoning district.

(B) In Subsection (A), a civic use is a:

(1) college and university facilities use;

(2) community recreation (private) use;

(3) community recreation (public) use;

(4) day care services (commercial) use;

(5) park and recreation services (special) use;

(6) private primary educational facilities use;

(7) a private secondary educational facilities use;



(8) a public primary educational facilities use;

(9) a public secondary educational facilities use; or

(10) a religious assembly use.

(C) Under this article, residential property in a planned unit development (PUD)
zoning district is treated as property in an SF-5 zoning district if the PUD land use plan
establishes the density for the residential area at 12.44 units per acre or less.

Source: Sections 13-2-731(a) and (d) and 13-2-25(2); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

§25-2-1052 EXCEPTIONS.

(A) This article does not apply to:

(1) construction for a residential use permitted in an urban family residence (SF-
5) or more restrictive zoning district;

(2) property in a historic landmark (H) or historic area (HD) combining district;

(3) a structural alteration that does not increase the square footage, area, or
height of a building; or

(4) a change of use that does not increase the amount of required off-street
parking.

(B) This article does not apply if property that triggers the IMnl*MJliUffn HJ<W«WAW is
located in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district and is:

(1) in the 100-year floodplain, in a rural residence (RR) zoning district, and not
developed with a single-family dwelling;

(2) a buffer zone established before March 1,1984;

(3) a right-of-way, utility easement, or railroad line that is not located on
property protected by this article; or

(4) developed with a use not permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning
district, if the use fronts on:

(a) an arterial street defined by the Transportation Plan; or

(b) an industrial street with a right- of-way of at least 80 feet.

(Q For a property that contains a structure in which a use permitted in an SF-6 or
less restrictive district is located and a structure in which a use permitted in an SF-5 or



more restrictive use is located, this article does not apply to that portion of the property
that is closer to the structure containing the use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive
district.

(D) This article does not apply to a passive use, including a park and hike and bike
trail, in the 100 year flood plain if:

(1) the requirements of Chapter 25-8 (Environment) are met; and

(2) a license agreement to place the use in a dedicated drainage easement is
obtained, if applicable.

(E) For an area used or developed as a residential infill or neighborhood urban
center special use in a neighborhood plan combining district, this article applies only to
the property along the perimeter of the area.

(F) This article does not apply within a transit oriented development (TOD) district
after adoption of a station area plan in accordance with Chapter 25-2. Subchapter C.
Article 3. Division 10. Subpart C (Station Area Plan), except that Division 2
(Development IflfflnJIflfo} applies to property in a transition zone of a TOD district if
triggered by property outside the TOD district.

Source; Sections 13-2-731(b), (c) and (e) and 13-2-737; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000406-
81; Ord. 031211-11; Ord. 041202-16; Ord. 20050519-008.

StandardsDivision 2. Development

§25-2-1061 STREET FRONTAGE FOR A CORNER SITE.

In Sections 25-2-1062 {Height Limitations And Setbacks For Small Sites) and 25-
2-1063 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Large Sites), street frontage for a corner
site is measured along the more major street. If both streets are the same type, street
frontage is measured along the shorter side of the site.

Source: Sections 13-2-733(a) and 13-2-734(b); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

S 25-2-1062 HEIGHT LIMITATIONS AND SETBACKS FOR SMALL SITES.

(A) This section applies to a site that has:

(1) an area that does not exceed 20,000 square feet; and

(2) a street frontage that does not exceed 100 feet.

(B) If a site has a street frontage of 50 feet or less, a person may not construct a
structure 15 feet or less from property:



(1) in an uiban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(C) If a site has a street frontage that is mote than 50 feet, but that does not exceed
100 feet, the side and rear setback requirements are as follows:

Length of Street Frontage (FeeO Side and Rear Setback (Feet)

50.01 to 52.50 15.0
52.51 to 54.99 15.5
55.00 to 57.50 16.0
57.51 to 59.99 16.5
60.00 to 62.50 17.0
62.51 to 64.99 17.5
65.00 to 67.50 . 18.0
67.51 to 69.99 18.5
70.00 to 72.50 19.0
72.51 to 74.99 19.5
75.00 to 77.50 20.0
77.51 to 79.99 20.5
80.00 to 82.50 21.0
82.51 to 84.99 21.5
85.00 to 87.50 22.0
87.51 to 89.99 22.5
90.00 to 92.50 23.0
92.51 to 94.99 23.5
95.00 to 97.50 24.0
97.51 to 99.99 24.5
100 25.0

(D) A person may not construct a structure that exceeds a height of:

(1) two stories or 30 feet if the structure is 50 feet or less from property:

(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located; or

(2) three stories or 40 feet if the structure is more than 50 feet and not more than
100 feet from property:

(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or



(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located;

(3) for a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess
of 100 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive; or

(4) for a structure more than 300 feet but not more than 540 feet from property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 60 feet plus one foot for each four feet of distance in
excess of 300 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive.

Source: Section 13-2-733; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39;Od 031211-1L

$25-2-1063 HEIGHT LIMITATIONS AND SETBACKS FOR LARGE SITES.

(A) This section applies to a site that has:

v» (1) an area that exceeds 20,000 square feet; or

» (2) a street frontage that exceeds 100 feet.

(B) A person may not construct a structure 25 feet or less from property:

(1) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(Q A person may not construct a structure that exceeds a height of:

*» (1) two stories or 30 feet if the structure is 50 feet or less from property: * jjf fXtf*.

(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located; or

» (2) three stories or 40 feet if the structure is more than 50 feet and not more than
100 feet from property:

(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located;



«» (3) for a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess
of 100 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive; or

•» (4) for a structure more than 300 feet but not more than 540 feet from property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 60 feet plus one foot for each four feet of distance in
excess of 300 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive.

Source: Section 13-2-734; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39; Ord. 031211*11.

S 25-2-1064 FRONT SETBACK.

A building must have a front building line setback of at least 25 feet from a right-of-
way if the tract on which the building is constructed:

(1) adjoins property:

(a) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

' (b) on which a use permitted in a SF-5 or more restrictive district is located; and

(2) fronts on the same street as the adjoining property.

Source: Section 13-2-736(a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

fi 25-2-1065 SCALE AND CLUSTERING REQUIREMENTS.

(A) The massing of buildings and the appropriate scale relationship of a building to
another building may be accomplished by:

(1) avoiding the use of a continuous or unbroken wall plane;

(2) using an architectural feature or element that:

(a) creates a variety of scale relationships;

(b) creates the appearance or feeling of a residential scale; or

(c) is sympathetic to a structure on an adjoining property; or

(3) using material consistently throughout a project and that is human in scale;
or

(4) using a design technique or element that:

(a) creates a human scale appropriate for a residential use; or



(b) prevents the construction of a structure in close proximity to a single-
family residence zoning district that is:

(i) significantly more massive than a structure in a single- family residence
zoning district; or

(ii) antithetical to an appropriate human scale; and

(c) allows the construction of a structure, including a multi- family structure,
that exhibits a human scale and massing that is appropriate for a residential use.

(B) Except for good cause, the first tier of buildings in a multi-family or mixed use
project must be clustered in a group that is not more than 50 feet wide, as measured along
the side of the buildings that are most parallel to the property line of the site.

(C) The depth of the first tier of buildings described under Subsection (B) may not
exceed:

(1) two units; or

(2) 60 feet.

(D) A building must be at least 10 feet apart from another building, as measured
from wall face to wall face.

(E) Subsections (B)t (C), and (D) do not apply to a:

(1) private or public primary educational facility;

(2) private or public secondary educational facility; or

(3) a college or university.

(F) In Subsection (B), good cause may be shown by compliance with Subsection
(A).

Source: Section 13-2-735(c) and (d); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39; Ord. 031211-
11.

§25-2*1065 SCREENING REQUIREMENTS.

(A) A person constructing a building shall screen each area on a property that is
used for a following activity from the view of adjacent property that is in an urban
residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district:

(1) off-street parking;



(2) the placement of mechanical equipment;

(3) storage; or

(4) refuse collection.

(B) A person may comply with Subsection (A) by providing a yard, fence, benn, or
vegetation. If a fence is provided, the height of the fence may not exceed six feet, except
as otherwise permitted by Section 25-2-899 (Fences As Accessory Uses).

(C) The owner must maintain a fence, benn, or vegetation provided under this
section.

Source; Section 23-2-736(c); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031212-11.

$25-2-1067 DESIGN REGULATIONS.

(A) Exterior lighting must be hooded or shielded so that the light source is not
directly visible from adjacent property:

(1) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(B) The noise level of mechanical equipment may not exceed 70 db at the property
line.

(C) A permanently placed refuse receptacle, including a dumpster, may not be
located 20 feet or less from property:

(1) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(D) The location of and access to a permanently placed refuse receptacle, including
a dumpster, must comply with guidelines published by the Department of Public Works
and Transportation. The Watershed Protection and Development Review Department
shall review and must approve the location of and access to each refuse receptacle on a
property.

(E) A highly reflective surface, including reflective glass and a reflective metal
roof with a pitch that exceeds a run of seven to a rise of 12, may not be used, unless the
reflective surface is a solar panel or copper or painted metal roof.



(F) An intensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball
court, or playground, may not be constructed 50 feet or less from adjoining property:

(1) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(G) Unless a parking area or driveway is on a site that is less than 125 feet wide, a
parking area or driveway may not be constructed 25 feet or less from a lot that is:

(1) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(H) If a site on which a parking area or driveway is constructed is less than 125 feet
wide, the width and setback for the parking area or driveway must comply with the
following schedule:

Total Site Width Avg. Parking Width Setback for Parking Setback for Driveways

0
53
56
59
62
65
68
71
74
77
80
83
86
89
92
95
98
101
104
107
110
113
116

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

52.99'
55.99*
58.99*
61.99*
64.99*
67.99*
70.99'
73.99*
76.99'
79.99'
82.99
85.99'
88.99'
91.99'
94.99'
97.99'
100.99'
103.99*
106.99*
109.99'
112.99*
115.99*
118.99'

45'
46'
47*
48'
49*

50*
51'
52*
53'
54*

55*
56'
57*
58'
59*
60*
61'
62'
63'
64*
65'
67'
69*

5*
6*
7*
8*
9*

10*
11'
12'
13'
14*

15'
16'
17*
18'
19*
20'
21'
22'
23*
24'
25*
25'
25'

0'
1*
2'
3*
4'
5'
6'
7*
8'
9*

10*
11'
12'
13'
14'
15*
16*
17'
18*
19*
20*
21*
22*



119 to 121.99* 71' 25' 23'
122 to 124.99' 73' 25* 24'

Source: Section 13-2-738(a) through (f); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 010329-18; Ord.
031211-1L

£ 25-2-1068 CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING LOTS AND DRIVEWAYS BY
CIVIC USES PROHIBITED.

(A) Except as provided by Subsection (B), a parking lot or driveway may not be
constructed to serve a civic use described in Section 25-2-6 (Civic Uses Described) if:

(1) construction of the parking lot or driveway requires the removal of a single-
family residential use; or

(2) the civic use provides secondary access from the civic use through a lot.

(B) Subsection (A) does not apply if at least 50 percent of the property adjoining
the lot on which the parking lot or driveway is located is in a townhouse and
condominium residence (SF-6) or more restrictive zoning district Property that adjoins
the rear of the lot, property owned by the owner of the civic use, and right-of-way are not
considered in making a determination under this subsection.

Source: Section 13-2-738(g); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

Division 3. Waivers.

{ 25-2-1081 LAND USE COMMISSION OR COUNCIL WAIVER.

(A) Except as provided by Subsections (B) and (C), the Land Use Commission, or
council on appeal from a Land Use Commission decision, may waive a requirement of
this article if the Land Use Commission or council determine that a waiver is appropriate
and will not harm the surrounding area.

(B) The Land Use Commission or council may not approve a waiver that reduces a
required setback to less than five feet.

(C) The Land Use Commission or the council may approve a waiver of a height
restriction imposed by Section 25-2-1062 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Small
Sites) and 25-2-1063 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Large Sites) only if:

(1) there is an existing structure located between the proposed structure and the
closest property to the proposed structure that triggers the H3H5E3E B8BBBBB: or



(2) the proposed development is located on and completely surrounded by
property in a downtown mixed use (DMU) zoning district and the person applying for the
waiver has:

(a) provided notice of the requested waiver, by certified mail with return
receipt requested, to the owner of each property that adjoins or is across the street from
the proposed development and on which a use permitted in an urban residence (SF-5) or
more restrictive zoning district is located; and

(b) submitted the return receipts to the director.

(D) A waiver approved under Subsection (C)(l) may not permit the construction of
a structure that exceeds the height of the existing structure.

(E) This section does not prohibit the Board of Zoning Adjustment from granting a
variance from a requirement of this article under Section 25-2-473 (Variance
Requirements).

Source: Section 13-2-739; Ord, 990225-70; Ord. 020607-8; Ord. 031211-11.

525-2-1082 ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER FOR PROPERTY IN
DEVELOPMENT RESERVE (DR) DISTRICT.

(A) This section applies only to property to which the ISffiBBHBIHH BHBBffiB apply
because the property is 540 feet or less from a development reserve (DR) zoning district.

(B) The director may waive the application of this article to property that is not
located more than 1,000 feet from a roadway, if property in the development reserve
(DR) district that triggers the B8B!BHR!|H8 HBBBB8B has frontage on a road classified by
the Transportation Plan as a minor arterial or larger roadway.

(C) Before waiving the application of this article under this section, the director
must review for property 540 feet or less from the property for which the waiver is
sought:

(1) each existing land use and proposed development; and

(2) each approved preliminary subdivision plan or final subdivision plat.

(D) The director shall issue notice of the director's decision on the waiver under
Section 25-1-133(6) (Notice Of Applications And Administrative Decisions). The
granting or denial of a waiver under this section may be appealed to the Land Use
Commission.

Source: Section 13-2-731(a)(4); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39; Ord. 010607-8; Ord.
031211-11.
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April 26,2006

RECEIVED
Mr, Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department (fifty 0 1 2006
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5tt Floor
Austin, Texas 78704 tolflhborhood Plannlno fc Zoning

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #€14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am the owner of the Synergy Plaza office building located
directly across from the property at 11940 Jollyville Rd.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Danly Prodcrties
11940 Jollyville Rd
Austin, Texas 78759

11940 Jollyville Rd., Suite 300-S * Austin, Itetas 78759 * (512) 219-7717 Fax (512) 219-9551



5124180628 P.O3

May 1,3006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Wtienhcd Protection and. D svdopment Department
SOS Barton Springs &t, 5* *loor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
US]9Pivi]icmDriv>
Ow #014-06-0015

Dear Mr. Qucnuey;

"We have been contacted by the «geots reprtflcnting the developer for to owner occupied
residential project, proposes on (he lite addro* luted «bore- The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, res dentis! condominmm and pricing caragc which would fill a
need in ibis ana of Austin. I «m» resident Austin.

After itview of Ibe inlbrmi .ton provided, we have decided to lead our £uU support for the
applicants' request for MF $ to allow for tiie develojrtnent of tbu project We ask the
Commission and City Cornell consider their tupport and approval in. bvor of the
applicants' request, to aDaw for die development of this project. Year time and
confftdcatjoii would be app miated.

Cheryl Mendos
gfiOOFM 620 N12910
Austin, Texas 78726
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection nd D evelppment Department
505 Barton Springs Rl, 9*
Austin, Texas 78704

RE; Letter of Support
W19 Pavilion Drivs

Dear Mr, Guernsey.

Wo have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, propose* on the rite address fitted above. The consultants presented a
139 unh, 125 foot tall, res .dential condominium and parting $axage wtnch would fill t
need fat tiiis trca of Austin, lam a resident Austin.

After review of tfie infonna ion previded, we have decided to lend our fiiUwpportte the
applicants' request for MF- 6 to allow for the development of tbU project. We aft (be
Commission and City Co mcil consider their tuppott and approval In favor of the
applicants* request, to all w for the development of this project. Your time md
consideration would be app edited.

Sincerely,

Maryum Williams
1600 FM 620 N #2910
Austin, Texas 78736
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May 2.2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
SOS Barton Springs Rd.t 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
C*3C #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. 'Ibe consultants presented t
twelve story (125 foot in height), 139 unit residential condominium and parting garage,
which would fill a need in this area of Austin. I am a resident in Northwest Austin.

I see tiie need for this project to help in many ways to benefit Austin. First ft would create
a higher density of living to alow the urban sprawl. This is vital for Austin to develop
communities thai have all the requirements for living within a short distance. ThU project
has a lot of food and entertainment already established with dose distance. More related
businesses would develop to support the higher density forming a community
atmosphere. This project also has the extra benefit of being close to the future rail
commuter system.

After review of the Information provided, I have decided to lend my M support for the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project We ask the
Commission and City Council to consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Yemen Bcrger
6104 Twin Ledge Cove
Austin, Texas 78731
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RR: Utter of Support
UWPavflion Drive
Case #€14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey;

I have been contacted by the Agents representing flic developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 colt, 125 foot toll, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am a resident of Northwest Austin.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our foil support lor the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project

We ask the Commission and City Council consider their support and approval hi fevor of
the applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Leslie Roan
5325 Valburn Circle
Austin, TO 78731
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May 1,2006

Mr Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd,, SA Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE; Utter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case#Cl4-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the Agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the the address listed above. I am * resident of
Northwest Austin and (he twelve story, 125 foot, 139 unit residential condominium and
parking garage, would fill a tiead In tills area of Austin.

I am lending my Aul rapport for me applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the
development of this project. 1 ask the Commission and City Council to consider their
support and approval in favor of the applicants* request, to allow for the development of
this project Your time and consideration would be appreciated .

Sincerely,

Rebecca W. Powers
1 1107 Callanfeh Park Drive
Austin, TX 78750
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and D< vclopmcnt Department
505 Barton Springe RcL, 5* 1 loot
Austin, Texas 7S704

KB: Letter of Support
11119 Pavilion Drivt
Cue #014-064013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by' he agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
twidcntial project,propoied<mthe rite adfren llttod above. The consultante presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, fetilcntial condominium md padcing (aragc which would fill *
need In this tret of Austin. ] tm t resident Austin.

After review of the InJbnnat on provided, we have decided to lend our Adi support for the
•pplicams* request for MF-d to tUow fcr the development of thii project. We ask the
Commission tad City Council consider their cupport «nd ipproval in &vor of the
appficanti* request, to allow fcr the development of (his project. Your time and
eoniidcntlon would be appr sciated.

Natalie HanraruD
9720 Uoortiarry
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed frutccticm tad D svelopmcnt Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Ptooi
Austin, Texas 78704

WE: Letter of Support
W19 Pavilion Drivs
Cafie*Cl4-06-(XH3

Dear Mr, Guernsey:

We have been contacted b> fee agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project* proposal on fee rite address fisted above. The cowultcto presented a
139 wnltt 123 foot tail, residential condominium and parking f*rage which would fin a
need ta this «rca of Aukuj. I ttotteddcnt Austin.

After review of the mfomu tion provided, we have decided to lend our toll support for fbe
•ppUcinia' request for MF< to illowroitiic development of thhproject WewVthe
Commission tod City Council consider their support end tppxovs] in flavor of (he
tppUcants' request, to all aw fir (he development of this project. Your time snd
consideration would be «pp recUted.

Sincerely,

D«n end Rhonda Hanrohon
S722 Moort*rry
Austin Tx T8729
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May 1,2006

Mr, Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd.. 5th Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Utter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the lite address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tali, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in mis area of Austin. I am a resident of Northwest Austin,

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants* request for MT-6 to allow for the development of this project We ask the
Commission and City Council consider weir support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely.tiuceiriyt / yj

,̂ =«?x̂
Robert & Mollie Hicks
10106 Grand Teton Court
Austin, TX 78759



M»y-02-06 12=34P danucei/.dn B1241SOB2S
P. O2

May \, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
IU19 Pavilion Drive
Case#C14-064013

Dear Mr. Guernsey;

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need to few area of Austin. I am a resident of Northwest Austin.

Aftcr review of *he Information provided, we have decided to feu) our firil support for the
applicants* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project We aslc the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants1 request to allow for the development of this project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated

Sincerely,

Joseph N. Sleingasscr
e61,USAF>Ret
6008 Ivy Hills Drive
Austin. TX 78739
512-345-5354
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May 2,2005

Mr, Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection md Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd.* 5* Floor
Aurtin, Texas 79704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

W« h*ve been contacted by the tgeatr representing the developer fcr the owner occupied
rtddentidpcojec^ proposed on fte cite tddreis toted ibore. Tbeooasultaats prewaed ft
139 noiti 123 fcoc tall, ***iA^trf<T candoxtdahmi tod parking farage wlifch would fill c

After review of the faifbrnutfon provided, we hove deddedfokodororibll Support fbrlhe
«ppUcnxts' icqaest for iff-* to illow for tfie development of ttds project. We uk the
Conmwaou ad City Coancfl rounder their import <od ipprovil (A frvor of The
tppllcants' tequestf to tllow for the development of ifcis proiea. Your tone and
consideration would M

Sincerely,

9

7788 Ytupon Drive
Austin, Texas 78739
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May 1,2006

Mr. Ong Oucntcy
Watershed Protection ud DevoJopinent Department
505 Bmofi Spring* JUU 5* Floor
Ausda, Ttxu 7S704

RE: Letter of Sifcpoit
1U19 Pavilion Drive

Oear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents ttprescoing the developer for the owner occupied
e^doitUJpiTtfai,propOJe^otttfw«!tt^ Th* consolUno pniemed a
twelve «oiy, 139 Brit residential condominium tad parting garage, wftlch would Kit •
need h ihlt tru of AiMlla

AS & long time Austin Resident I bdievc Ibti fa • viable ilienadve to wbtn «pra»4 ud
one thai I irelcometoKpithwest Asutln.

After review of the iofbnnvtoA provided, I have dctidcd to knd my ftill wpport for the
applicants1 request Tor UF4 wiA 125 ftei In height and to «Dow for the development of
Ibis project l*&faCoaaisto&^CtyCw^€oaslfatelrtuwrt*rtqptov^
In fcvor of ibc appUcttU1 request, 10 allow for fce dcvelopmcni of Ihu project. Your
rime aod consideration would be apprectaNl.

PaulTDcNdoci
10200 Grand TetoaCi
Ausdn, Tens 71759
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May 2.2007

Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
605 Berton Springs Rd, 5th near
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I am an ex-reddant of Northwest Austin (alter 14 yean). The company I own and manage te still
In that ana although my residence to no bnger there since my children are grown, 1 would very
much Ike to Hye m that area again and was very excited to hear about thte wonderful project

Since a condominium option doesnl currently erist, I «m currently Bvrng In Round Rock. Thte
project would gtve me a choice for Irving once again in North Austin. To simplify my older years, I
will Irve and work wtthln a three mile area. This means that I either can move my business out to
Round Rock or consider a unit m tils condominium.

I would prefer that both my money and my business arm located In Austin. H conditions existed to
do sa I win Ikety never own a house again at thla point In my career. Please consider the needs
of wen established North Austinttes who currently do not have a decent ownership option for their
Mure In Northwest Austin, when considering foe needs of the citizens there. Let people Rke me
come home to Austin where we belong.

The twelve story, 139 unH. 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage, which
would fill a need In this area of Austin of others I know too. Two of my dearest neighbors are
about to teava the status of big homes and downsize. One couple to approaching 80 and the
other Is In their TO1*. They love the area Just Nke I do and want to stay Biere.

I have decided to tand my Ml aupport tor Ihe applicants' request far MF*6 to allow tor the
development of tfils project I ask tie Commission and City Council to consider their support and
approval hi favor of the applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project Your time
and consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Diana Carroll
POB 201001. Austin. Texas 78720



May-O2-O6 lOi17A danucci/sdn 5124180528 P.O6
nnai

May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watcnhed Protection «nd Development Department
SOS Barton Springs M., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 7B704

RE: Letter of Support
UI19P*vJlion Drive

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

W« have been contacted by the agenti representing the developer for the owner occupied
ctriJqttial prefect, pruyuqoJ oo the <fte tddtctt littcd ibovc. Thcconsulbntf prescnlcdt
139 Doit, 125 toot till, residential condominium tnd patting garage which would fill %
need fat this «rca of Austin. I ontresident Austin.

After review af the information pnjvidod, we have decided to lend cw flill fupport for the
appttcante* request for MM to allow tor the dcvclopmcui of Ala project. We nk the
OwnmiKion ami Oty Council consider tiwir fupport end tpP"val io fevor of the
applicants' request, to allow lot 1hc developmtnt of tlaa project Your time and
Cottfldervtion would be appteciatod.

Sincerely,

5714 Ram Creek PnVway
Austin. IX 78759
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Aprfl 27,2006-

Mr. Gri£ Guernsey
Watershed Protection ind Development Deportment
505 BORDA Springs £4, 5* floor

71704

R& ttoer of Support
IJII9favttlo&ZMv«

I have beoi contacted ty (be 4g>Qtx iqwwouing Ac tanloper for fcc owiter oon^Mod
TbaooMuIUiHs presented t

twdvc «ory, 139 ante itsitJortul condtenbihoi md ptrtfag J*ngc, whicb would JtU «
Aced fo ibis «ca of AiutiiL IttvcM Konfawest Arotfa tod believe <Wa to be • frcat

Atter ivvkw «f (be fcftmnrffon pnvided, I fctve decided » kaxl nyfcll Report fcfAe
s* tcqowt ftr MM « iU&wfbrlhe tfevokpmcat of Aism'ect Iftskfte

tod Qty Cbonefl outsider tfidr «uppocr «nd ippiovu to frvor cf ihc
«ppJic±na* wqoeffl, to tDov Jar tf»e development of Ibis project Your time «nd

71729
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April 27,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Wtlenbed Protection nd Dertlopmenl tkpartmcm
503 Barton Springs Ki» 5* Floor
Austin. Texas 7*704

K&
1 1819 Pavilion Drive

Duar Mr. Guernsey;

been conueted by Ac ificoo tepeesentinj HM d«*dopcr ftr Ac owner ocwjncd
tesidcnoal project, proposed on the lite fitted «bov«, Ttccon»ultnotspcts«nled plans tor
t iwctvc-ftoiT. IW-wift residential condominium nd parking pr»g« building.

T cm in my ricks, tad live pear by- ItookforwinJtotbcposribniiyofhivmg»idablc
rttefMriva «ft JhHng fci « riagle-feBfly d»dBBBT dmuld fcfl rime come ̂ Acn I an longer
wish to do »g.

fte Caminiwoa tbd Chy Council oonsldtf tidr luppon tnd ippnjvil In bvdt of the
ipplicviu' nqoest. to allow for tftf dcvdopoieiit of IbU project Your dme tnd

7400UdyluzmnciCt
78729
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May 1.2006

Mr, Gttg Quenacy
\fchttcnthwi l^rowction nud Development DcpKtmcnt
#5 Btrton Springs Rd, 54 Ftoor

78704

RE: Uttef of Support
U«) 9 Pavilion Drive

XteacMr; Guorowy:
1 ^

We have been contacted by ttte tgents wprtseniing the developer for fee owner erupted
letideatiaJpKiiaxproposed^onthc«fte«ddro» listedibove. T%econsultants prwttttwli.
139 miL 123 fopt toll* tcridetrtial condomlnlom wad pwfcfng pngc which woulft Gl a
need to fete tfetdfAntin. 1«roa resident of Austin.

Aftff revieu of&e torbnnation provided. I have decided 10 tend! my full wpport |br ttc
* request fiw MF-6 to allow for Ac development of this project Itrt.ibe

iu4 City Council to consider frelr cupporc tnd ipprov^ fa favor *f the
icqpest, to allow far Ibe development of fci* project Your jtinfe' and

eonridcftttioa'woold be appreciated

Sincerely,

-Kctner ,
20B.IJ Bead Drive'

V t
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
miv Pavilion Drive
C*se#C14-0€-OOl3

Dear Mr* Guernsey;

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the titc address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. 1 am a resident of Northwest Austin.

After review of the mfonnaticm provided, we have decided to lend our full Aupporl lor the
applicants* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Larry & Arlene Smith
6007 Ivy Hills Drive
Austin, TX 78759



May 1,2006

Mr.GregQucniscy
Watershed Protection tnd pcvclopacgt Department
SOS Barton Springs Hi, Sr Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

Jt£; Letfr of Support
lUWFaviliooDrtve
Cue*C14-064013

. Guernsey:

bten contacted by fta tjeou icptwctnlng the d«vclopa for the owner occupied
project, ptflpoMdoadic rite tdifatts Hsicd tfeovc. Tl*c ocnsulUBts presented •

twelve twry. 119 uoft icndcodil eondondnlom tnd parking jangc, wtlch. would fin
nerd btfiiatrea of Austin.

Ac i. ions tine Austin Koridcrt. I bdleve Ak it t vlafate ahenntiv* to vbvi tpnwt «id
cac ihit t welcome to Northwest A wtin.

Alkr review of tbc fnAmnatldii provided, f taw decided to lend my fliB wppoft fcr Ac
•pptlotots* itquett fbr Mf-6 with 125 fret la height wd 10 «llow fcf die devrteptnent of

in fivoc of tw ippUcviu* icqacst, 10 «llow tor tbc development of thb pfojecu Your
time ifld tioncidertdoa would be ipDrecfetel

Sincerely^

fiS12 Bancroft Woods Or
71729



1.2006

Mr. Giec Guernsey
Wateohed Panectiaa «od Development Department
505 Barton Springs R&, 5* floor
Austin, Texas 74704

RE; UBcrofSunwrt

Dear Mr. Gummy.

bcca cootocfed ijr die tgcna icpieseotiafi *c dcv«Iopcr lbr*c
icild«adi}prq]ecc,ffop9icdoi) (he «itc »ddits3 Hjted tbovt The eonsuhuts presented
twelve tuny, 1J9 raft Kirirtfrtfat condomitrium tad puking {rage, which would fill &
need fa fels tret or Awtio.

AJ » kme time AH&I Rwident, I believe iHs It a viable «h«adve » wbm tpmrt tod
One Oat I welcome to Northwest Austin.

After wview of (ho bfinnuiioa provided. 1 have decided w lend my fill wpport for ttu:
* request for MF-6 ndit 125 fcet to hdffht md 10 dlow fa ibc development of

mfcvorof *e lOTUcaatf nqueit, to iHow for the dvvdop^^ Your
time «od confttcrtttei *ould fce ̂ pprcclccd.

Sincorcly,

CSU Baacroft Wood* Or
Austin. Tcxw 71729
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April 27,20W

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd.. 5th Floor

RE: UUer of Support
HKIV Pavilion Drive
Case *C 14-116-0013

Dew Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the Hgcnto representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the trite address listed above. The consultant* presented a
twelve *tory, l.lv unit residcnilal condominium and parking gauge, which would fill a
need In this arcu of Austin. 1 live in Northwest Auxtin anil believe this to be « grout
project forth) *iireu.
After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full support lor the
applicants' request for M F-6 to allow thr the development ol' ihin project. I usk the
Commission und Ciiy Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to ollow lor the development of Ihits project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely

CeUna Overbo
13324 Amasia Drive
Austin, Texas 78729
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April 27,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection tad Development Department
505 Barton Springs RiL, 5* Floor
Austin, Tcxw 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

1 have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need In this area of Austin. 1 live in Northwest Austin and believe thin to be a great
project for this area.

After review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development t>f this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of (he
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your lime and
consideration would be appreciated,

Sincerely,

Tom Bryan
13375AmaaiaDr
Austin, Texas 78729
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April 27.2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs R&, 5* 1'toor
Austin, Texas 78704

KF: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
CucffCM-064013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

1 have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area or Austin. I live in Northwest Austin and believe this to be a great
project for this area.

After review ol'tfae Information provided, 1 have decided to lend my fall support Tor the
applicants' request fur MF-6" to allow for the development of thin project I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of die
applicants' request, u> allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Wendy Bryan
13375 Amaxm Or
Austin, Texas 78729
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April 25,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd.» 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RH: Letter of Support
11 It 19 Pavilion Drive
Case#C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey;

T have been contacted by the agent* representing the developer Tor ihc owner occupied
residential project, proposed on Ihe site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve ttory, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I have lived in Austin for the last 40 yean with the last 16
years as a resident of Northwest Austin.

After review of the Information provided, 1 have decided io lend my foil support for ihc
applicants" request for MF-6 to allow for (he development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of ihis project. Your lime and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Cindy Niels

12549 Sir Christopher Cove
Austin, Texas 78729



M«.y-OZ-O6 O9:57A danucc1/sdn 6124180628 P.1O

April 27.2006

Mr. Greg Ouvnuwy
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd.. 5* Floor
Austin, Tcxa* 78704

KB: Letter of Support
US 19 Pavilion Drive
Case *C14-06-0013

fJear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by Che agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proponed on (he site addros* listed above. Tlic corwultants presented a
twelve utory, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. 1 live in Northwest Austin and believe this to be a great
project for mis arcu.

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full support for the
applicant** request lor MF-6 to allow for the development of this projert. 1 ask die
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval In favor of the
applicants' request, u> allow for the development of this project. Your lime and
cmsldcratkm would be appreciated.

Stoccrci'

RonOvcrbo
13324 Amasia Drive
Austin, Texas 7R729
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April 27,2006

Mr* Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 7R704

RE: Filter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been coniacied by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve irtwy, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need In this area of Austin. 1 Jive in Northwest Austin, In a condominium, end believe
this to be a great project for this area.

Alter review or the informalion provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants' request Tor MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of die
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your lime and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Randy Lorensen
2425AihdalcDr
Austin, '1* 78757
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April 29,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11*19 Pavilion Drive
Case* Cl 4-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer Tor the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the lite address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story. 1.19 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am a long time Austin Resident and believe this lo be a
great project for Ihis area.

Alter review of the information provided, I have decided lo lend my full xupport for the
applicants* request for Mlr-6 to allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval In favor of die
applicants* request, to allow for the development of thin project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Sharon HUIhouse
4004 Unclave Mesa Circle
Austin, Texas 76731
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April 27,2006

Mr, Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RU: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
CuwlC 14-06-QQl 3

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

T have been contacted by the Agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the rite address Haled above. The conxultunts presented a
twelve nory, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. 1 live In Northwest Austin, In fact directly across Research
Blvd from the proposed condominium site, and believe this to be a great project for this
area.

After review of the information provided, T have decided to lend my full Hupport for the
applicants' request for MF-tf U> allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of thin project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

John Nguyen
12405 Alamcda Trace Circle #1325
Austin, Texus 78727
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April 27,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs RcU 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: I .etter of Support
11*19 Pavilion Drive
Casc*CI4-06-OOI3

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

1 have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the iltc address listed above. The cnnnultante presented a
twelve vtory, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in thin area of Austin. T live In Northwest Austin and believe this to be a great
project for this area.

After review of the Information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full support for the
applicant' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council consider their Hupport and approval In favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

ChipPrescciU
12S49 Sir Christophers Cove
Austin, Texas 78729
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April 29,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Canon Springs Ad., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RU: Letter of Support
11«19 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

1 have been contacted by the agents representing ttc developer fbr the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the ilte address listed above. The consultants presented *
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking gunge, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am a long time Austin Resident and believe this to be a
great project for this area.

After review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants" request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval In favor of the
applicants* request to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Ronald T- Hillhouse
4004 Enclave Mesa Circle
Austin. Texas 78731
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springi RA, 5* Floor
Austin. Texas 78704

RE: Utter of Support
11X19 Pavilion Drive
Casc«O4-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing (he developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the file address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit. 125-loui tall residential condominium and parking garage, which would (111 a
need in this area of Austin. I am a resident Northwest Austin and believe that many of my
neighbors could benefit from having a condominium such as mis available lo them when
they decide to sell their larger homes. It would be nice to be able to remain in * familiar
neighborhood near friends, doctors, good health care foci li tie* and utores.

After review of Ihe information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. Wa ask ihc
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Debbie Harrington

9304 Mywic Oaks Trail
Austin, Texas 7K750
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May 1,2006

Mr. Oret Guernsey
Watershed frowctlon and Development Department
505 Barton Springs R&. 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 79704

RE; letter of Support
11S19 Pavilion Drive
Doc #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We h*ve been crnirmtM by die Agents Kjmejenttng the developer for the owner occupied
teddaiiial prpject, propofcd en «ie the tddrtss Cited above. Tic consultants presented a
139 uut, 125 foot tall, residential condominium tod .puking efface wbich would fill A
need fa tfiisaret of Austin*

After review of the tofonnadoa provided, we have derided to lend «rar foil airport tot ihe
applicants' reqocsl for MF-£ to allow for tte development of this project We ask (he
Comouftsioft and City Council consider Ibcir tuppott and approval in fovor of the
applicants' acquest, to allow Ibr flic development of this project Your tune and
consideration would be appreciated.

VfttiUvug
9400 Schug Cove
A«tio.TX7&7S9
512-450-0058
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May 1.2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
50S Barton Springs Rl, 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
C«se*CU-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

T have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in this area of Austin.

1 am a resident of Northwest Austin and believe this building will be an excellent
addition to this neighborhood, particularly for the retirees, empty nesters, baby boomers
and senior citizens who want to downsize, live a simpler life, remain close to healthcare
facilities, and live hi a community setting with others.

After review of the information provided, we have decided lo lend our full support for the
applicants' request for MM to allow for the development of (his project I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval hi favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Patricia Parks DcNucti
10200 Grand Tcton Court
Austin, TX 78759
512-41B-0S27
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd, 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dew Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for fhc owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the lite address listed above* The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in this area or Austin, I am a resident of Austin.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support lor the
applicants' rcqwtl for MF-6 to allow tot the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their ffupport and approval in fcvor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

SaraCanaday
6805 Ma&ry's Ridge Cove
Austin, TX 78731
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May 1,2006

Mr, Orej Guernsey
Watershed Protection »nd Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
II 110 Pavilion Drive

DearMr.Cuenuey;

We have been contacted by the agent* representing the developer for the owner occupied
fwidcnil&t project, proposed on ibe rite iddtt» Hsted above. The ennculnnts pfcfeiMd •
139 unh, 125 feot tell, reiidcntlaJ condominium tnd pacing garlic which would fill *
Deed ia titis «rea or Austin. We m retldcnu of Auttfn.

We tre (Irmly convinced Uut aensftlvo developments wing muJU-ftory hwiWingst iwch ts
(be one propoiod here tre an tnvtronncntaHy tound option tor Aiwtin.

After review of the Information provided, we have decided (o lend otir fttfl vupport for the
applicanii* roquoct for MF-6 *o allow for the development of thl* project. Wo •& the
Commbslon md City Council consider their tuppon and approval in fttvw of ww
•ppliciots* request, to allow for the development of ihi* project. Your time and
consideration would l» appreciated.

Sincerely*

49146horiCfeckBlvd
7S7S6
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May 1,200 6

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Ri, 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case#C14-0£-0013

Dear Mr, Oueniscy;

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the tite address listed above, the consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need In tills area of Austin. T am • resident Austin,

After review of the information provided, we have decided to tend our full uipport for the
applicants' request for MP-6 to allow for the development of this project We •& the
Commission and City Council consider their vuprxnt and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Nancy Oelklau*
5400 Ml Bonncll Road
Austin, TX 78731
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Cbitwr Communications

May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Spring* Kd., 5* floor
Austin 1X78704

RE: Letter of Support
1 18)9 Pavilion Drive
Cue #04-064013

Dev Mr. Guernsey:

Tw been given ta opportunity lo tike ft look tt tb« Initial plans fcrtn owner-occupied residertial
project in northwest Amtia Cflcc I Eve fa this «pea, I was espccUUy taierertcd hi how k wu deiigncd.
The itmcture would be twelve ftorie% 125 iesl till, fctve 139 oomtoinhim units, And include « parting
(wife. For those of us who any toon come to the end of our watcring-thc-yard days, this sounds fike ID
Idea whose tune tw eome. I can tee natty advantages to living fa such t banding

iwviewing die information, I support the ippficanrs' request to MP^ aid urge AeCoimnUsion
end CUy Council to support 61$ project. I believe a high-rise condominium It en •xecllfot option for
irsidcurial fivtog ta acrthwtit Austia end wfll Increase the quality of fife in our area of fa city.

Sincerely,

. Comer
12505 Turkey lodge Court

12M5 TmMy Wdge Court. AtoBtt, T«tM 78729 fbom 012) «**4TOO r*X (t«) CI2-C94*
Enufl: tocp^ffrftaarthfiftk.net «rwwxom*reontmuitf«aUon3.mti



May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection •ndDevelopment Department
905 Bvton Springs Rd., 5^ Floor
Austin, Texas 7J704

RE: Letter of Support
11119 Pavilion Drive
Cue*C1446-OOl3

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by tfae agents representing the developer fer Che owner occupied
nsiderAi^^ec^pnposedon&ietiien^reaUs^^ovt. The consultants presented a
139 unit 125 foot till, residential eondomtniom and pwfcine ptigc which would fill t
need in this area of Austin.

After review of the information provided, t feave dcddod IP Jend my ftill auppvt tor toe
applicant)1 request for MF^ 10 allow for foe development of this project I «sk the
Ownmfnion and City CooncO consider theU support end approval to favor of the
applicants' icqnett. to allow Cor the development of this project Your time and
tomideiBtion would be appreciated.

Doug Han

2716 Barton CrectBlvd. #142$
Austin, TX 7S735
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Baiton Springs RcL, 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 7R704

RE: Letter of Support
11 SI 9 Pavilion Drive
Case#C14-06-OOI3

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing toe developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the rite address listed above. Hie consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would All a
need k tills area of Austin, lam a resident of Northwest Austin.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full tupport for the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for (he development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants1 request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

J-WJ

Shirley Towry
4016 Edge Rock Drive
Austin, TO 78731
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May 1,3006

Mr. Crcg Guernsey
W«enbed Protection nil Development Dcpirnaeni
505 Barton Springs Rd.p 5* floor
AUftta,Texu 78704

RE; UUerofSupport
ll«19Ftvfliofl Drive

Dear Mr. Guernsey;

1 have been contacted by fee items icpzctcntiag the developer for the owner occupied
'pToJect, proposed onifae ri» tddreg itaed atwc.

1 J9 vnlt i«stdemlal oondomhrium «nd parking (ara^c, which would ffH •
need In this trea. of AusUn. I tm « lone ft" Austin Resident «nd bcttcvc jfaii to be •
grc« project fbr fltii vca.

AfUr review of ihr fofonrauion provided, I have decided to lend my ftdl luppon for Ibe
ipplicanta' request for MF-fi to tUow for die dcvclopmcm of 41s project 1 «sk the
Onmmh<tnn <od Coy Council eonstdcr itclr wpport tod apptwil in ftvor of (ne
•pplicoms' request, *j allow fbr the development of An* project Your time «nd
considoaUon would be

Sincerely.

Charles TUvcrin
4000 EacUvc Mesa Or
Austin, Tectt 79731
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Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Tiottttfon aad Development Department
505 BatoA Springs RdL, 5* Floor
Auitin, Texts 71704

RE: Letter of Support
11S19 Pavilion Drive

. Guernsey:

1 hsvv been contacted by flw tgcntj tcpzcsendns the dcvtloper for Ihe owner occupied
wsl<Jcmi«3 project, proposed on Ac rite address fcied ibove. The consotuntj presented a
twelve ftorr. 1)9 tirit reJidwrtf*! oondomfnlitm «nd paekl&( (ttftgtp which would mi t
need in tiiis area of Austin. I *m 4 tonj time Annln Rfrident rod believe (Ma to be t
Cfcii project for 4ifs irea.

Alter fevfw ef Ac Icfhrmdon provided, 1 have decided 10 lead my iUIl Mppon for Ihe
cppUcenU' rcqucrt for MF-C |o enow fcr Ac dcvebpmeot of dtU project. I ulc fee
Commlsrion «nd Oiy CouncD .cooflder tbcir w^pon end approval la livor of tbc
ajpIicttK' requctt, ID ellcw for the development of Ais project Your time md
consldontioa would fee eppreciited.

Sincerely,
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May 1,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Wkteahed Protection tod Devvlopmeoi Department
505 Barton Spring* ILL, J* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support

JOcar Mr. Guernsey:

1 hate been contacted by tho agents representing &e developer for tfw owner occupied
cesldentia! project, proposed on tha rite iddnts lUted vbove. TLeconstjIlanupreserucdi
t^dve Any, 139 wrt midemial condomintuoi md paridng gance, wfakh would fill ft
nerd In ftfe trea of Austin. I «m t bog time Anstia Resident And believe ttiis to be a
freat project fir tfils ma.

After review of die JDfemwtiOtt provided, 1 have decided to lend jnyiuHjuppon torihc
applicants' fcoucft ft» MF-tf to »Uow for the development of this projoct. I ask the
Oommissfon and Chy Council consider their luppon <nd ipproval tn frvor of the
tppliaaoti' request, lo Bliow for Ac developmcat of fhi* project. Your time and
eoutdcndon would ba ippreciitcd.

Sincerely,

Diana Havcrin
4000 EneUvc Mesa C*r
Austin, Tews 717JI
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March IX. 2006

Mr, Oreg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
30$ Barton Springs Rd., 5* Moor
Austin. T«x«s 7X7IM

RF.: Letter nf Support
11X19 Pavilion Drive
Case«CU-06-OQ13

Dear Mr. (iucmscy:

We have been contacted by ihc agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
rcHi Jential project proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented u
twelve rtory, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would (ill a
need in this area of Austin. 1 am a resident in Northwest Austin.

After review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my ftili »upport for the
applicants' rct)iicst for MK-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council to consider tiwir support and approval in fevor ol* the
applicant** request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely.

Joseph N. Steingasscr
CoLUSALRet
«0081vyllilUDr
Austin, TX 7X75^
TH
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April 26,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Wiierihed Protection and Development Department
S05 Barton Springs Rd., S* Floor
Austin, Texas 71704

RE: tetter of Support i
I W« Pavilion Drive
Case#C14-05-00)3

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

Wt have been contacted by the tgents repraseiuing the developer for ttc owner occupied
resident!*! project, propoted on tftfchetddreu lilted tbove, The consutnnts presented*
twdvt «Eory» 131 qoit residential eondomhium and pariciog jerage, which would fill t
wed fa this tret of Atattn.

After review of the inforraaticra provid*^ I fc«ve decided to lerd my fell juppori for the
«pplicantr request for MF-< to allow for Ae development of thU project We «V Uxt
Commission and Cfey Council to coniidcr tbeir wpport Bid approvtl in fcvor of the
tppliomtj1 request, to allow for the development of ifafs project Your time tod
consideration would be appreciated

Sincerely,

Acevtdo
2403 Tower Dr
Austin. TX7R703
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April 27.2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection tod Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE; Utter of Support
I IS 19 Pavilion Drive

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

i am a resident in Northwest Austin and have been contacted by the agents representing
the developer for (be owner-occupied residential project proposed on tfie she address
listed above. The consultants presented a twelve-story, 131-unlt residential condominium
and parking garage, which would fill a need In this area of Austin.

After review of the information provided, I have decided to tend my support for the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council to consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated

Sin-

StecyArmljo
$400 Vest Partner Une, #418
Austin, Texas 78727
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April 26,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
$05 Barton Springs Rd,, 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
71*1? Pavilion Drive

Dear Mr. Guernsey;

We have been contacted by the agents icpreventxng the developer for the owner occupied
residential project* proposed on the lite address listed above, The consultants presented a
twelve atoiy, 131 mi£ iraidcotial ooodomimum and parking fftiage, which vtould fill a
need in ibis area of Austin. My parents live la Northwest Austin and would benefit from
having thic type cf housing •variable in the future.

Alter review of the i&Tonnatfcn provided, 1 have decided to lend my fb£l topport for the
applicants* request for MF-A to allow for rhe development of this project. We ask the
Coounbslon and City Council to consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of Ibis project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

LitaMaiweU
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April 36,2006

Mr.GtegGuenttey
Wrtcnfaed Protection tad Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Tens 7(704

RE: Letter of Sopport
lUttftvilioa Drive
Case*C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

Vt h*vc been contacted by ihe Agents repraertmg ihc developer ffcff the owner occxqried
retidoaial project, proposed on ttoctt address ti5ted«bove. Tbeconsahmts presented m
twelve stoiy, 131 onit icgideoiii] cofidomndnm «nd pttddng &**&* wbfeA would fin a
need fa this tret of Anstin.

After review of fee bfosmatioa provided, I have decided to lend my fdl support for the
applicants* request for MF-6* K> allow for the development of flrfs project Wt axk the
Connmsnon and City CbgocU to comidcr (heir toppon and ^jproval in ftvor of fte
applicants* nqnut, to allow for Ac development of this piiject Your time
eo&s!dentum would be appreciated.

Sincerely,
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April 26,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

Rli; Utter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the she address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve Ktory, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need hi this area of Austin. 1am a resident of Northwest Austin.

After review or the Information provided, I have decided to lend my ftdl support for the
applicants* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project I ask the
Commission and City Council to consider their fupjwwt and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated

Sincerely,

Debbie Broam
8600 FM 620 N #2912
Austin, TX 78726
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April 26,2006

Mr. Ores Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
HS19 Pavilion Drive
Case#C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed cm the site address listed above* The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need hi this area of Austin.

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full rapport for the
applicants* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commission and City Council to consider their support and approval In favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

W.Douglas Hall
2716 Barton Creek Blvd
Austin, TX 7S735
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April 26,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection And Development Department
505 Barton Springs Kd,, 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

Rli: Letter of Support
11119 Pavilion Drive
Case <JC14-G6-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the tile address Hsted above. The consultants presented a
twelve story. 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am a resident of Northwest Austin.

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants* request for MF-6* to allow for the development of tM$ project. I ask the
Commission and Cfty Council to consider thdr tupport and approval in fevor of the
applicants' request, to allow tot the development of this project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely.

t

Shirley Towry
4016Edgerock
Austin, XX 78731
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767 Group
Producing *h*t *jtttr«...

Frofoct Hwafcntnt/Frfnt production

12 April

flr. Crcf Gutrntey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
105 lirton fprtnf5 W,. »«
Austli TX 787M

*E: Utttr of Support
llftl* PivlllDn Drive
c«t

9car ffr. Cuerntfty:

by th
for tfet «Mf»«r occupied rt»1dtntlil project, proposed on tn« »Ut
ttfrfrtf* ticutf *5ov«. Tfit (Mxult«ntt praunftd * tmtvt itory,
ill «BU r*sid*niiai coAdMla^m and parking (»rate, wtttch ttouU
fUl • need In llil» ir«* or Austin. I Hvt and work In northwest
Auttln.

After rtvitM of the 4nfor«atioff pr«vlded, I fttvc decided to lend
•y full support for tnc ippHcant** rcqutft for NF<6 to itlow for
tut «miop»tRi of uii» projoct. t «K th% cooniiftien and City
Council to consider their tupport and approval in favor or tfle
applicants* rcquctt. to allow for th« dtvalopMnt of tMf project.
Your tl«c tod cotutderatfoft *^* f«tJr appr«cUt<tf.

Sincerely.

Urban J Noroufti
•rasldtnt/OMner

Miw Orfve etill Aunlln TX TB731
kirbir**7fl7|roup.ceo
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Much It, 2006

Mr. Gttg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Baton Springs Rd., 3* Floor
Austin, Texts 78704

RE Letter of Support
USiPPavfflon Drive

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing ihe developer fe the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the lite address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve itory, 131 unit rerideotial condominium and puking (arafe, which would fill a
need nlhfearea of Austin. I am a resident fax Northwest Austin.

After review of Ae tafonnatkm provided. I have decided to knd my full mpport fbrtbe
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. Wa ask fee
Commission and City Council to consider their rapport and approval in favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
oonixdcntion would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Kim Bull
«803 Fairway Hill Drive
Austin 98750



-29-OS Ol sOOP danucc-l/sdn_ ,- -- -.r »- ../.-,.« &1241BOB28
H-'

P.O6

'AprU 12,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection «od Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd .

ui, TCDUS 7S7CU

RE; Letter of Support

Dear Mr Gucmsey

We have been contacted by thfi tgents repreientme **"= developer for the owner occupied
rejideacil project, piopoKd on the nte tidrcas titled «bove. The consultants presented «.
twelve ttocy, 131 unit resideoetiol condominium «ad ptAing aar^ge, vAiUi would ftU t

I tmt resident hi Nortlwest Austin.

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to fend my full wppon for the
tpplictnts1 request for MF*6 to illow for the development of Ihii project. W* uk Ihe
Commission aond Ctty Council to consider their vuppon and approvii in Uvor of the
tppBcairti' icqiiesU «o allow for the development of this project. Your time tnd
cocuidemion would be appredcted.

tad lames
SophonCove

' Austin. Texai 78759
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April 28,2006

Mr. Gzeg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springy Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 7E704

RE: Leuer of Support
IlSl^PaviliaaDrive
C«se*CU4G-OOl3

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We trc fcsidema in Northwest Austin tnd have been contacted by the igents repreventinc
the developer for the owner-occupied residential project, proposed on the site uldxcis
listed above. The proposed property is * twelve-story, 131 vnit residential condominium
end parking garage, which wauld fin • need in the Northwest area of Austin.

Upon reviewing the proposed property, we want to lend our full auppoct for the
applicants' request for MF-e* Co allow for the development of thli project. We also
request fhe Commission and City Council to consider fceir lupport «nd approval In fevor
of die applicants' request to allow for the development of <hU project

Your time and consideration would be appreciated

Sincerely,

Bill ind Janet Staocy
10609 McFaiHe Cove
Austin, TX 78750
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April 10,2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Devebpmcm Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin. Texas 78704

RE: tetter, of Support
II819 Pavilion Drive
C*se#CJ4-06-0013

i
Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owzusr occupied
residential project, proposed on the aite address listed above. Hue consultants presented A
twelve ftoiy,'13) unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I tro t resident in Northwest Austin.

Aftftr review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full tupport lor die
applicants' xequcst for MF*6 to allow for the development of this project. W« ask the
Commission jand Qiy Coundl vo consider their support and approval In frvor of the
applicants1 request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Nancy P.
€130 BottlebrMh Drive
Austin. TX 72750
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POUBIT. HER Mtm. MVfcOt, HOT MBIT.

April 26,3006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Dcpntmcnl
505 Barton Springe Rd.. S* Floor
Austin, tecu 78704

RE: Utter of Support
limFftvfflon Drive
CftJ»*C1446-OOU

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We bavc been contacted by die agents rcpresentlnB the developer for ihe ftwncr-occuplod
residential project, proposed on the lite iddren listed above. The consultant prwntcd a
twelve itory, U t unit icsidenaa! condominium and porting gamgo. which would fll! «
need to ifels arei of Austin, W< are retldenU of Nonh Austin,

Vc feel (hat promoting hlch-riic, eoncentiated devcJopnxmi Is cnvinmrnwitnlly sound
•nd the only way to curb vrban sprawl in Austin. Ifc model of ihe tfnglc ftmJly
dweUiog with waiCMiewly front and back yards fa one thai afojpJy ewllw attained at a
IOOH level In feet, we arc planning to puttfiase a Ugh-risc condominium ountelvcx in
(he near future. And frankly, the Pavilion Drive project might be attractive for U&da'a
ctdedyftthcr.

After review of die information provided, ihave decided to kndsnyfiillaopport for th«
applicwui' icqucit for MF-6 10 allow for (ho development of this project. Wo ask the
Commission and Oty Council *o consider thcii support and approval in favor of the
ffplica^'re^uwt, to tJtew for the developmenl of thit prefect. Your tlroo and
contidemion would be apprccialtd.

Eiaxrtly,

forrest Freece and Etada
4914 Shoal Creek Blvd.
AwlfcTX TI736
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ROBSTERNCOMPANY
Commarcw! lad Estate IroktrooyfenDri toprtwntotion

May 1,2006

Mr. Offfi Ouenwey
Wftcnhed Piotec&m and Development Dcpirtment
505 Barton Spring* W., 5* Floor
Austin. Texas 78704

RE; Letter of Support
U«9P*vfflon Drive

We have been contacted by the «geot9 jepreieniing ihe developer for the owner
BCfideotlal project proposed on the rite •6&t»a lifted rtcvt. Tic consultants presented*
J39 nrit, 115 fbot tall iwWcntiil coadomtahan «nd pttdiag gcn^ wUch would fill A
wet to flu* «ica of Austin.
«S*Dem to the property located tt 1 1851 loIlyvUlB RA

Afta review of Ac Information provided, we have decided
ippJxana* wgiKst for MF-* to tflow for the *rt«lopcncm of Itis project Wctsktfie
Oommkfioa tnU City Council consider (heir support ud «pprov»l fai ftvor of Oe
^)plicwit3f request, to «llow fat the ddvclopmcm of this project. Your time «nd
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely*

JollyvtlfeRd.
Texas 78759

4191 CncewoooSntiNos SuntN-1 Ao5W,nKAS 78739
til 512̂ 02.1300 MIX 312-502,1301



ROBSTERN COMPANY
Commercial Real Estqte " . . . . . . Brokerage/Tenant Representation

Mr. Greg Guernsey flft 1 5 200fi
Watershed Protection and Development Department Mofnhs
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5th Floor ."^noorfiood Plannin
Austin, Texas 78704 -

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
' residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am an owner of the Jollyville Professional Building directly
adjacent to the property located at 1 1851 Jollyville Rd.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider then* support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

11851 Jollyville Rd.
Austin, Texas 78759

4131 SPICEWOOO SPRINGS Sum N-1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759
TEL 512.502.1300 FAX 512.502.1301 CEL 512.422.2096 CM RODSTERN@rexAS.NET



RECEIVED
1 5 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd.f 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support ^
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06*0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am the owner of the Capitol Car Wash directly adjacent to
the property located at 1 1885 Jollyville Rd.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our fiill support for the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants' request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Diana Abdi

Capitol Car Wash, Inc
7901 BeeCaves Rd , suite 16 (Mail Correspondence)

Austin, Texas 78759 -
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March 5,2006
MAR 1 5 2006

Neighborhood Plannhfl * Zbnty
Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support ^
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

, We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am the owner of the Sonic Drive-In restaurant located
directly adjacent to the property at 11 88 1 Jollyville Rd.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Jerry Conway

Sonic Drive-In of Austin
11881 Jollyville Rd.
Austin, Texas 78759



RECE/VED
March 18,2006 mm „ ft „

MAR 2 3 2006
Kir. Greg Guernsey M ..
Watershed Protection and Development Department w«n»rtiood Planning & Zoning
505 Barton Springs Rd.v 5

th Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case #014-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I^arn a resident in Northwest Austin.

I see the need for mis project to help in many ways to benefit Austin. First H would create
a higher density of living to slow the urban sprawl This is vital for Austin to develop
communities mat have all the requirements for living within a short distance. This project
has a lot of food and entertainment already established with close distance. More related
businesses would develop to support the higher density forming a community
atmosphere. This project also has the extra benefit of being close to me future rail
commuter system.

After review of the information provided, I have-decided to lend my full support for the
applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of mis project We ask the
Commission and City Council to consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants* request, to allow for the development of mis project Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

VemonBerger
6104 Twin Ledge Cove
Austin, Texas 78731
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Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: JShafer [jshafereaustln.rr.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 02.200612:25 PM

To: Sirwattls, Sherrl

Subject: ZAP Item 7 Arboretum Tower Case Tuesday May 2

I sent this earlier today.

Jenny Shafer

Forwarding...

Tuesday, May 02, 200611:38 AM
To: Skip Cameron <scameron@austin.rr.com>, Betty Baker <bbaker@austintexas.org>, Clarke
Hammond <chammondl@austin.rr.com>t Janis Pinnelli <Pinnelli@flash.net>, Jay Gohil
<jay@jaygohilrealty.com>, Joseph Martinez <josephamartinez@yahoo.com>, Keith Jackson
<kbjackson@pbsj.com>, Melissa Hawthorne <apsinc@bga.com>t Stephanie Hale
<info@swhconsulting.com>, Teresa Rabago <trabago@austin.rr.com>,
cc: BShafer@Austin-Ind.com
From: "JShafer" <jshafer@austin.rr.com>
Subject: ZAP Item 7 Arboretum Tower Case Tuesday May 2

Zoning Board:

Please deny the rezoning of the property intended for Arboretum
Towers!!

I live at 11900 Arabian Trail. My property is immediately adjacent to the proposed development site and
my husband is the neighborhood association president who has led the negotiations with the developer.

Obviously, as a homeowner who is going to lose all privacy (and sunlight) in my backyard if this condo
is built, I am opposed to it for many personal reasons. We have a quiet, family-oriented street and this
would change the whole character of our neighborhood and our daily quality-of-life. I would feel
uncomfortable playing with my toddler in our backyard with balconies overlooking our property. The
developer is asking for many variances in addition to the rezoning and the 120 foot tower would be
within 70 feet of my home. I do not think this is reasonable.

However, looking at the development more objectively, I honestly don't think it makes sense in that
particular location. The property is not located at a major intersection and the Arboretum is not even
within walking distance. Traffic is already a problem and this would definitely have an impact, although
the developer is not doing a traffic study as part of the project Jollyville is mostly 1-2 story office
buildings designed to look more like homes- with limestone exteriors, lots of trees, etc. This modern
tower would stick out like a sore thumb. There is a Sonic, Academy and a car wash next door, however,
there is not a group of stores that you would expect for a high-density area. Jollyville does not have
sidewalks in most places, so walking is not convenient or even possible in many places. I think high-
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rises are fine if they are in a reasonable location. If this was located closer to the Arboretum and
surrounding shops, and away from private residences, I think it would make a lot more sense.

The neighbors support development on this site and have gone as far as having an architect draft a
compromise proposal that approximates the density Arboretum Towers is trying to reach, while keeping
the height at a reasonable level. The developer refused outright and refused to discuss alternative plans.
The neighbors were told that "12 stories is not even that high." However, it is significantly higher
than anything else along the 183 corridor between 360 and 620.

The city zoning staff recommends MF-2. The neighborhood fully
supports this recommendation and asks for your support as well.

Thanks for your time.

Jenny Shafer

5/2/2006



Page 1 of 1

Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: No Tower [notower120hotmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 02,200612:28 PM

To: Slrwattls, Sherrl

Subject: FW: Re: Case # C14-06-0013 Arboretum Tower Project

This is a sample of the numerous emails that have been sent to city council and ZAP over the last few
weeks.

From: Marvin Goodman <marvin@maryingoodman.com>
Reply-To: marvin@marvfaffOodman.com
To: <tanny.tfwmas@d.ausOn.tx.usf nul.akarez9d.austin.tx.us, wffl.wynn&d.austin.tx.us, betty.dunkerley@d.austfo.tx.us,
bivwŝ r.mcaacken@d.aus0n.tx.ustjennlfer.lctm@d.austfn.tx.ust lee.lefnngwetl@cl.austln.tx.us, dlna.halnes@d.austin.tx.us,
ridiard.anflanoQd.austin.tx.us, vemJta.Mseno0ct.austfn.tx.us, sandra.frazfer&d.8us8n.tx.us, gtorta.aguHera@d.austln.tx.us,
laren.gross@d.ausOn.tx.us, ridi.bafey@d.austfo.tx.us, matt.curas@d.austm.tx.us, Fobertfeyinskl9d.austln.tx.uSf
grace.corpus@d.austin.tx.us, btaker@austfntexas.ory, chammondl@ausan.nf.com, Jay@jaygohareatfy.com, ftfo@swhconsulting.com,
apsfncffffga.com, tojackson@pbsj.com, Josephamartinez@yahoo.comf pfonelll@flash.net, trabago@austin.n-.com,
Rotowerl2@hotman.com
Subject: Re: Case X C14-06-Q013 Arboretum Tower Project
Date: Tve, 11 Apr 200613:52:58 -0700 (POT)

To members of the Austin Qty Council, Zoning Commission, and other Interested parties,

I am writing to express my dismay over the proposed Arboretum Tower Project near my neighborhood off of Jotleyvllle Road, In
Northwest Austin. There's a reason that we opted to purchase a home and raise our children In this neighborhood, Instead of some
new subdivision In Cedar Park or Pflugervllte. For starters, we love Austin and wanted to stay within Its dty limits. But we also dWnt
want to put down roots In an area being newly developed, where we had no Idea what sort of development might pop up In our back
yard.

The council and commission members who originally zoned the area surely did so with the Intent of preserving neighborhood
character, and fs difficult for me to Imagine current representatives thinking that they had the best Interests of the community at
heart m changing that zoning. The groundsweH of negative public opinion that has accompanied this proposal surety Indicates what Is
best for the community here.

Since neighbors are so obviously against the proposal and the rezonlng ft would require, I'm at a loss to understand why rezonlng ft Is
even at question. I can only think that there's some greed forces at work here, but I'm apparently too naive to understand how the
dty council and planners would benefit from fordng an Inappropriate development down the throats of citizens and voters.

There's no question that • twelve story building would Irrevocably damage the character of our quiet suburban neighborhood. These
developers apparently want to build a downtown building but dont want to pay downtown real estate prices. Frankly, I'm amazed
that. In the same year, I've read stories about dty officiate wanting to stop homeowners In Tarrytown from building big houses on
ttefrtots, but would consider allowing someone who doesn't ttve In a neighborhood to build a twelve story building there. Amazing.

Please consider the negative Impact of such • structure on this quiet, residential area, and consider how you would reel about It If It
were being built In your neighborhood. There are plenty of places around town - without nouses mere feet away - that could
•ccomodate this building. Make them buHd this structure where It fits approprtatery. I think thafs the wnofe point of zoning and
planning.

Regards/
Marvin Goodman
78759

Get MSN Messenger with FREE Video Conversation - the next best thing to being there!
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Sirwaltls, Sherrl

From: MHutch 1020© aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, May 02,200612:33 PM

To: Sirwaftls, Sherrt

Subject: Item #7

I just want to send an email letting you know that we have lived in Raintree Estates for 15
years and we are opposed to the development proposed on Pavilion. This is a bad idea all
the way around. The traffic increase on Jollyville is a scary thought. Everything about this
development is really not in the best interest of this neighborhood.

Thank you.
Michelle & Mike Hutcheson
11806 Rain Forest Cove
Austin, Texas 78759
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Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: Jennifer [horschOau8tln.rr.com]

Sent: Tuesday. May 02,200612:40 PM

To: Betty Baker*; 'Clarke Hammond1; Mania Plnnelll1; 'Jay Qohll'; 'Joseph Martinez1; 'Keith Jackson';
'Melissa Hawthorne'; 'Stephanie Hale'; Teresa Rabago'; Slrwaltls, Sherrl

Cc: Troy Famham

Subject: Pavilion Blvd.

To the Board of Adjustments:

My husband and I are completely against the request to approve variances needed to construct a twelve story
condo a few feet from a residential neighborhood. The developer's request totally disregards the current
neighborhood environment. There are other options that the developer could explore that would provide him with
an Income stream but he wants to maximize profits by increasing height.

Please deny the variances and protect the many residential neighborhoods surrounding this site from the
unnecessary exploitation for the sake of an Individual's profit.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Troy Famham and Jennifer Horsch
11903 Arabian Trails
Austin, Texas 78759
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Slrwaltis, Sherrl

Prom: Scott McSorley [8cott0vlatranlnc.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02,2006 12:51 PM
To: Slrwaltis, Sherrl
Subject: Item #7 on tonight's agenda

Sherri,
My wife and I own the property at 11806 Arabian Trail. Both Jan and I are very much
against the prospect of having a 12 story apartment building directly behind us. Please do
not allow this building to be built I It would destroy our neighborhood and invade our
privacy.
Thank you for your consideration.
Scott McSorley
11806 Arabian Trail
Austin, TX 78759

Scott McSorley
Viatran, Inc.
512-832-8400
512-832-8634 fax
www.digss.com
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Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: Sherrte Meek [swmeckOyahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 02,20061:25 PM

To: bbakerOaustlntexas.org; chammondl Oaustln.rr.com; PinnetllOflash.net; jayOjaygohllrealty.com;
josephamartinezOyahoo.com; kbjacksonOpbsJ.com; apslncObga.com; lnfoOswhconsulting.com;
trabagoOaustln.nr.com; Slrwaltls, Sherrl

Subject: Rezonlng: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums

Dear Zoning Commission Board Member:

I am writing in regard to the following item that is on tonight's agenda:

Rezonlng: C14-06-0013 • Pavilion Condominiums
Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong
Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps)
Request: GR to MF-6
As a homeowner in the neighborhood adjacent to the proposed project, I strongly oppose the
development of a 12 story condominium building in this area of Austin. This project does not fit with
the climate of the area. The building will affect traffic in this already congested area on Jollyville and
the 183 south bound frontage road. Morning rush hour traffic is extremely congested in this large family
neighborhood area.

I would be willing to see a much smaller project on the land that would incorporate the existing
neighborhood. A development of 4-5 story high condominiums would be acceptable. The developer has
been unwilling to adjust his plans and has not offered any true benefit to the existing neighborhood.

I would appreciate you consideration to not allow the rezoning to MF-6.1 would prefer zoning that
would allow the mix of retail and condominium dwellings above, not taller than 50 feet, such as that
proposed by the neighborhood to the developer.

Thank you very muchl!!
-ShcrrieMeck
11817 Highland Oaks Trl
Austin, TX 78759
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Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: Steven Stttes [sstitesQus.lbm.com]

Sent: Tuesday. May 02,20061:32 PM

To: Betty Baker; Clarice Hammond; Janls Plnnelli; Jay Gohil; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson; Melissa
Hawthorne; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Sirwaltls, Sherrl

Subject: Against Arboretum Towers

Being a long time home-owner myself, t totally understand the turmoil that
the home-owners In this neighborhood. These people have lived here for
many years and now someone comes along and wants to put up a huge condo
in these peoples backyard to make a few bucks? Please, please consider
these families Irving there and how this will turn their lives upside down when
making your decision on this.

Steven Stites
Software Engineer
IBM Corporation
(512)838-9785 T/L 678-9785 Fax:(512)838-2629
sstltes O us.ibm.com
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Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: Charles Peterson [cpetersonOtha.org]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02,20061:53 PM
To: bbakerOaustlntexas.org; chammondl Oaustln.rr.com; PinnelllOflash.net;

iayOjaygohilreatty.com; kbjacksonOpbsJ.com; lnfoOswhconsuftlng.com;
trabago O austln .rr.com

Cc: josephamartlnezOyahoo.com; kbjacksonOpbsj.com; apslncObga.com;
lnfoOswhconsultlng.com; Slrwaltis, Sherri

Subject: Rezonlng: C14-06-0013

Dear Commissioners,

I wanted to eend you a quick email regarding case: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums
which is before you tonight.

I am against the proposed zoning changes as it is not in character with the neighborhood,
neighboring business, or the entire area. In the last
3 years of building along Jollyville no building has exceed 3 stories in fact all new
construction has remained at 2 stories. I have attended the numerous neighborhood meetings
with the developer and have witnessed multiple attempts by the developer's agent to get
this zoning passed without consideration for the adjacent neighborhoods. The irony here is
the neighborhood would love a condo in the area just not at the height requested.

I implore you to represent the greater needs of the area and the neighborhood. The
developer has a proposal before you tonight stating they have a hardship due to lot
size/layout. This is simply not true, here are a couple of points I would like to make:
* Alternate structures have been proposed to the developer which can still achieve the
density they want.
* Developer and Architect see to have little experience in a structure of this size.
* Use is for retirees but the building layout and location are not favorable to elderly
care.
* Building dwellers have access to very few surrounding businesses — Duncan Donute, Car
Wash, Sonic, Alvin's, Eye clinic
* Walking to Arboretum as the Developer has proposed is crazy for the demographic of the
building. Would you let your grandma wall 2 miles (4 miles round trip) to shop?
* No sidewalks to Arboretum — mostly deep, rocky, drainage ditches.
* Multi-use design — adding shops to development (like downtown) declined by developer.
* Integrating with adjacent neighborhood, declined by developer.
* I am sure I could go on, but I said I was sending you a short email.
Needless to say the proposed use does not really seem to match up with the building.

One final note is that this development will Bet an ongoing standard where 12 story condoe
can be built.

Thank you for your time.

Charles Peterson
Rain Tree Estates Resident

Case info

7. Rezoning: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums
Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong
Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps)
Request: GR to MF-6
Staff Rec.: Recommendation of MF-2
Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057, sherri.sirwaitis9ci.austin.tx.us Neighborhood Planning
and Zoning Department



Slrwaltls, Sherri

From: Bobby Frazler [bobby.frazlerOaustingunerman.com]
Sent: Tuesday. May 02, 2006 2:12 PM
To: Betty Baker; Clarke Hammond; Janis Plnnelli; Jay GohJI; Joseph Martinez; Kefth Jackson;

Melissa Hawthorne; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Slrwaftls, Sherri
Subject: Tower Project

I am writing to voice my utmost opposition to the proposed tower on Pavilion Drive in
North Austin. We have lived in an adjoining subdivision for about
15 years and have enjoyed watching Austin growth in our area. However, this proposed Tower
would be a Goliath among our entire area. The last thing I want to see from my back door
is this Giant with its tenants watching my every move. It is ridiculous to consider such a
building in an area with no more than 4 stories as fair as the eye can see. Lets have
development that is in line with the area and our neighborhoods.

Bobby Frazier - VP
Austin Gutterman Inc.
12229 Roxie Dr
Austin Texas 78729
Hob.512.748.1200
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Slrwaltis, Sherrl

From: Bill Brewer [billbrewoM170Qaol.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 02,2006 2:55 PM

To: bbakerOaustintexas.org; chammondl Oaustin.rr.com; PlnnelllOfla3h.net; JayOjaygohilrealty.com;
JosephamartlnezOyahoo.com; kbjacksonOpbsj.com; apslncObga.com; lnfoOswhconsultlng.com;
trabagoOaustln.rr.com; Slrwaltls, Sherri

Sirs:

RE: Item 7. on your addenda for tonight. Rezoning: cl4-06-0013. Pavilion
Condos

My name is Bill Brewer. My wife and I have lived at 11901 Arabian Trail for 46
years. I retired in 1989 as a licensed Real Estate Broker.

Having experienced in living in one house all this time or being a licensed Real
Estate Broker does not make me an authority on land management any more
than taking my car to a garage make me a mechanic.

But one thing I feel confident about, is that all my neighbors and I have
obeyed the zoning laws for all those years and now, a developer wants to
CHANGE the rules to build a twelve story Godzilla RIGHT IN OUR BACK
YARD! Further, he wants to change the current, space rules so that he can
build close to our property lines. There will doubtless be other zoning laws he
will seek before this building is actually constructed.

Please, I beg you, don't Jet this take placel

This would be the ONLY building of this height for MILES in any direction.
Even the Seton Northwest hospital is only 4 stories tall. There is two extend-
a-stay hotels — (One of them right next to the property they want to build
this huge building) that is only three stories tall and blends in well with the
neighborhood.

The developer has said over and over again that this new building will "enhance
our area." Nothing could be further than the truth — and saying it a thousand
times will not make it true.

Please consider all aspects of this zoning change and allow the neighborhood to
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continue its current peaceful existence that we have fenjoyed for so many
years.

Sincerely,

Bill Brewer billbrewerll70@aol.com FAX 270-456-1380 ph # 258-1170

5/2/2006
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Sirwaltis, Sherri

From: sharl ryan [8hari_78759 Oyahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 02,2006 3:11 PM

To: Betty Baker; Clarice Hammond; Janls Plnnelll; Jay Gohll; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson; Melissa
Hawthorne; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Slrwattis, Sherri

Subject: opposed to

I live In this neighborhood and I am VERY OPPOSED to allowing the developer additional
variances on the zoning to go to 120 feet in height within 70 feet of a residential fence line.
Shan Ryan

7. Rezonlng: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums
Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong
Agent: Lopcz-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps)
Request: OR to MF-6
Staff Rec.: Recommendation of MF-2
Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057, sherri.sirwaitis@ci.austin.tx.us Neighborhood Planning and Zoning
Department

Talk is cheap. Use Yahoo! Messenger to make PC-to-Phone calls. Great rates starting at lg/min.
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Slrwaitls, Sherrl

From: Carter Brooking [cbrooklng9gmalt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02.2006 3:37 PM
To: Betty Baker; Clarke Hammond; Janls Pinnelli; Jay Gohll; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson;

Melissa Hawthorne; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Slrwaitls, Sherrl
Subject: Case #: C14-06-00131 don't understand the reasons for a zoning change for the Arboretum

Dear Zoning Commission member,

I've been passively following the efforts of the 'Arboretum Tower Project* to get a new
zoning in North Austin and I want to express my displeasure at their rezoning plans.

As a downtown resident, I fully support the dense development.
However, as we know far north Austin has not been of a focus for dense development in the
Envision Central Texas plan. Why are we even considering allowing such a large dwelling to
take place right next to a residential neighborhood? This proposed building is larger then
the building where I live and that's is not right. Dense development should be planned
over time in areas where it makes sense—next to train stations and close to campus and
downtown, not next to existing neighborhoods.

As you consider your ruling I hope keep in mind my objections.

Thank you,

Carter Brooking
901 W. 9th St.



SIrwaltis, Sherrl

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Janice Mundy [austlnjaciousOaustln.rr.com]
Tuesday, May 02,2006 3:40 PM
chammondl Oaustln.rr.com; JayOJaygohilreaIty.com; JosephamartInezOyahoo.com;
PlnnelllOflash.net; infoOswhconsultlng.com; apsIncObga.com; Sirwaftts, Sherri;
bbakerOaustintexas.org; kbJacksonOpbsJ.com; trabagoOaustin.rr.com
Tower project

Please vote NO, NO, NO on this Tower project. If it's built at all, it should be built
somewhere else. In no way will it fit into this low-key residential neighborhood of
single-family homes. It would increase traffic and the load on the infrastructure. It
would be an eyesore. It would have a negative impact on our wonderful 'hood far greater
than whatever dubious benefit it would bring.

Thank you for doing the right thing: not permitting this monstrosity to be built.

Janice Mundy
11508 Oak Knoll Dr



Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: Robin [robln.frazlerOaustInguttGrman.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02,2006 4:15 PM
To: Janls Pinnelli; Jay Gohlt; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson; Melissa Hawthorne; Stephanie

Hale; Teresa Rabago; Slrwaltls. Sherrl
Subject: No Tower

Attn: Zoning Board Members

Re: Pavilion Project
AKA Arboretum Tower

I am a concerned Homeowner of Raintree Estates which is the neighborhood directly behind
the property mentioned above. I strongly oppose this building, and the rezoning of the
property. A building of this size would definitely change the overall appearance of our
community in Northwest Austin and would set a precedence for more developers to come in
and begin building more Towers around already established neighborhood. No one would like
to look out their back door and stare at 12 stories. The thought of people on their
balconies looking into my home would cause me to feel violated and I would want sell and
move out. I do not feel that should be able to take place since our neighborhood has been
here since the early 1960's. Downtown is where this building belongs. If Mr. Denucci
plans to profit so well out here, he may have to profit just a little less by buying his
property downtown.

He is calling this the Arboretum Towers, which is very deceiving, seeing that it is not
even located in the Arboretum Area or square if you will, unless you are a seasoned
bicyclist you should not even attempt to ride your bike down Jollyville to get there. I
would not even attempt the walk, its too dangerous. Again downtown would be more
appropriate for this magnitude of building.

On the bright side this has caused our neighborhood to come together and be united. Which
may not have ever happened otherwise. The good Lord a plan for everything.

Sincerely,

Robin Frazier



Slrwaftls, Sherrl

From: Sarah Bontempo [sarahbontempoOsbcglobal.net]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02.2006 4:52 PM
To: Betty Baker; Clarice Hammond; Janis Plnnelli; Jay Gohil; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson;

Melissa Hawthorne; Stephanie Hate; Teresa Rabago; Slrwattls, Sherri
Subject: North Austin Skyscraper

Dear Board Member, I am writing you with the hope that I can convince you of the totally
inappropriate nature of the development tnat is being proposed in our neighborhood. I'm
talking about the project that will put a 12 story building on three acres of land on
Pavillion between Jollyville and 183 in North Austin.
This project will require zoning changes and a height ordinance variance. The City has
recommended a reasonable plan which the neighborhood could live which would not exceed 4
stories. To build 3 times that would impact our neighborhood in many different ways not
the least being the monolith like nature of the building. The additional traffic that
would stress an already taxed situation is another. We are also worried that more
buildings of this nature might infiltrate the Austin landscape outside of downtown and
Austin will loose alot of its charm . We have lived in this neighborhood for over 10 years
and have gotten to know many of our neighbors and the overwhelming consensus among them is
against this development.
This project has no place in our neighborhood.
Gregory and Sarah Bontempo
5816 Secrest Drive
P.S. We recently moved across the street and down 4 houses to a larger home. We love our
street 1
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Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: austxktOlntergate.com

Sent: Monday. April 24,2006 11:56 AM

To: Slrwaltls, Sherrl

Subject: Fwd: Arboretum Development

Sherri-
I spoke to you last week regarding my comments on the Arboretum Development. This is the note I sent
to the Developer. I'm against the 12-story re-zoning and believe an entire neighborhood plan should be
in place before any rezoning occurs.

My thanks to you for your time and informative way of sharing how we citizens can see what is going in
the City by finding our way through the City's website.

Karen Travis

Begin forwarded message:

From: austxkt@intergate.com
Date: April 18,2006 3:04:50 PM CDT
To: paul@arboretumtower.com
Subject: Arboretum Development

Paul DeNucci -
I have lived in the area of the Arboretum Development for 16 years. This is the first I have
heard about your development so my comments are based on the flyer that you sent to
"Resident".

I can appreciate the emotional value that your project would have for people that live in the
neighborhood and who do not want to leave. The problem with your concept is that a 950
square foot residence starting from the low $200,000's would result in a cost of over $200 a
square foot. There is not a single house in this area that sells for $200 a square foot. Perhaps
that will be the result of the area in the future but long time residents are not going to want
to sell their home for $130 - $145 a square foot and then love a development so much that
they will take all of their equity in their home and hand it all to the developers so they can
have a smaller place to live. People are selling their homes in Austin because they can't
afford it any longer. So emotionally, perhaps your statement is true. But logically, the
statement is not valid.

131 new residences has the potential to bring over 250 more cars to the little street of
Pavillion. That street might be called a Boulevard but boulevard it is not. It will have to be
widened and it should not be at the cost of our City taxes. You want to add a building that is
12 stories high - something that only cell towers approach in the area? You plan to pay for
the City services - not my tax dollars. Consider that the sewers are probably not capable of
the number of residences that you propose. Make sure you factor in the cost to the City for
that. Tm not willing to pay. Same for electricity and water. At $200 a square foot, you can
afford it. And don't forget to note the dangerous intersection coming out of the Post Office
on Jollyville, turning left on to Pavillion. Drivers have to juggle potentials for head-on
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collisions all of the time and you need to address that before adding more cars to the area.

Have you talked with HEB about their capability to handle this many new residences at
their grocery store? HEB has worked and worked to improve their shelf space and to keep
their shelves stocked based on the growth in the area over the years. They have done as
much as they can. Talk to them before you claim that the area can handle such a large
vertical development.

Where is your green building plan? You don't get to build in Austin when its taxpayers pay
through the nose for the Austin Energy boondoggles without having a Green Building plan.
How are you going to use solar, sustainable products, grey water usage, low VOCs
materials, extra insulation, high efficiency air conditioners, high quality windows,
xeriscape, etc? There was no mention in your flyer of these items.

I understand the desire to make money but at what point are "well-meaning" developers
going to quit dumping growth into this city?

Please let me know who is working on your project at the Planning and Zoning committee
so I can be assured that my comments get to the City.

Karen Travis

4/27/2006



Slrwaltls, Sherrl

From: Wilkinson, Steve
Sent: Friday, April 14, 2006 6:27 AM
To: Slrwattls, Sherri
Subject: FW: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jolfyvllle Tower

Sherri:

See comments below Re:C14-06-0013

Steve Wilkinson, AICP
Watershed Protection & Development Review Department City of Austin, TX
512-974-2657
http://www.ci.austin.tx.us/development/

Original Message
From: D Parker [mailto:djparkerOcox.net]
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2006 8:53 PM
To: Wilkinson, Steve
Subject: Re: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower

Case #014-06-0013 is what I've been told it is.
Thanks for passing this along.

Darla Parker

Original Message
Prom: "Wilkinson, Steve" <steve.wilkinson9ci.austin.tx.us>
To: <djparker0cox.net>
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2006 6:30 AM
Subject: RE: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower

> Darla:
>
> Do you have an address or case number related to this project? It
> would help me route your email.
>
> Thanks,
>
> Steve Wilkinson, AICP
> Watershed Protection & Development Review Department City of Austin,
> TX.
> 512-974-2657
> http://www.ci.austin.tx.us/development/
>
> Original Message
> From: djparker9cox.net [mailto:djparker9cox.net]
> Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2006 6:45 PM
> To: Development Review & Inspection
> Subject: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower
>
>
> Date/Time Submitted: Wednesday, 4/12/06, 1845 hours
> From: Darla Parker
> E-mail address: djparker9cox.net
> Subject: Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower
> Comments:
> Please register my opposition to, or forward to the proper Zoning
> Adjustment/Planning committees, the request to build a residential
> tower of many stories in my neighborhood on Jollyville Road. A
> multi-story tower, lighted day and night, does not fit with the
> predominantly single-family neighbors.



> I have had to appear previously to petition against light trespass
> from businesses into my residence on Jollyville. Please maintain the
> integrity of the residential zoning. Thank you.



Mar 25 06 10*34« Gharry 512-335-7077

Case Number: Cl4-o6-ooi3 I object

THIS PROJECT BELONGS DOWNTOWN
or at a Mqjor Intersection

-NOT in a residential neighborhood.

I strongly object to this zoning and proposed building project It is adjacent
to an old, long established, quiet, residential neighborhood. It is an
infringement on residential homes and peoples privacy for miles around

It would lower our property re-sale value and increase our taxes.

It is detrimental to the environment

This site is heavily wooded with very mature trees and most of the trees
would have to be destroyed.

It would increase drainage problems, low water pressure, traffic problems,
block the sun from peoples homes, create lighting in yards, the
list goes on.

My home is adjacent to this building she. I also have another property *A
mile from this site which will be affected

There is absolutely no reason whv this project should be approved.

You cannot outa 12 gtorv building next to one story homes!!!!!!!!

Sincerely,
Sherry Osborne 335-7077
11810 Arabian Trail
6605 Danwood Drive



Slrwaltls, SherrI

From: Kevin [kevlnOthesupper.net]
Sent: Monday, March 20.2006 10:11 PM
To: Slrwattis, SherrI; work
Subject: C14-06-0013

*Please explain what the following is doing in my neighborhood:
*

*10. Rezoning; C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums*

Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed

Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong

Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps)

Request: GR to MF-6

Staff Rec.: RECOMMENDATION PENDING

Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057, 8herri.Blrwaitis0ci.austin.tx.us Neighborhood Planning
and Zoning Department

What descisions are being made at the Tuesday meeting?

From what I understand, MF-6 is the highest density allowed. Next door
to to SF-2 and SF-3. Anyone even considering this has criminal intent.
What traffic studies have been done to show that the area can support
this much additional cars?
What will a high density high rise do to my property values? Will my
tax rate reflect this drop?
Who is paying for the difference in my current property value, and where
it will be after a very high density development goes in?
Why was the surrounding neighborhood not notified as to this travesty of
zoning? There are NO signs up. I travel this road daily. I only heard
by word of mouth from other neighbors.
Are you building a new police and fire substations next door?
Does the agent, Amelia Lopez-Phelps have an email address?
Once .the door is openend for this type of density, will the rest of the
Jollyville corridor be fair game?

This area is a neighborhood, highest density residential does not belong
here. Put high density where it belongs, not next to single family
residences.

Please do not allow a change of zoning. Hold the line. Maintain the
quality of the neighborhood. Show that the city cares about its residents.

a concerned and angry resident
Kevin Locke
11804 Broad Oaks Dr
Austin, TX
512 656 3312



Slrwaitis, Sherrl

From: Skip Cameron [8cameron@austin.rr.com]
Sent: Saturday, March 16,2006 11:16 PM
To: Sirwaitis, Sherri
Subject: Re: Postponement Zoning Case #014-06-0013 11819 Pavilion Drive

Sherri:
FYI - please help us with this. Need a significant postponement on this one,
Skip Cameron

Subject: Postponement Zoning Case IC14-06-0013 11819 Pavilion Drive
Date: Sat, 18 Mar 2006 22:57:15 -0600
From: Skip Cameron <scameron@austin.rr.com>
Do: Greg Guernsey <Greg.Guernsey@ci.austin.tx.us>

> Greg:
> See all the correspondence below.
>
> A 12 story condo on a 3.2 acre lot, which would require significant
> variances from City codes for height, units per acre and setbacks,
> would be setting a huge precedent in the 183 corridor, away from major
> highway intersections. It would have immense implications for this
> corridor and all of Austin. From the Airport to Leander, there are only two places along
1B3 with structures this tall - 183/360 and 183/620.
>
> This case has huge implications for the entire 183 corridor and for all of Austin.
> The adjacent neighborhood met with the applicant's consultant for the very first time
March 15.
> At that meeting the overwhelming majority of about 50 people present
> requested that they slow down, take time to provide more factual
> information they sould not supply then, and let a thorough discussion
> and negotiation take place, so that hopefully all parties could approach the City with a
YES plan.
>
> The stakeholder group asked for a 120 day postponement, given the
> nature of this project and its ramifications.
>
> Can you to to help us get a longer postponement than the applicant is
> now requesting, against the overwhelmong majority's wishes?
> The neighborhood does not want to blow it's one and only postponement at the outset of
this case.
> Please advise.
>
> Skip Cameron, President
> Bull Creek Foundation
> 8711 Bluegrass Drive
> Austin, TX 78759-7801
> (512) 794-0531
> —
> for more information www.bullcreek.net

> Saturday, March 18, 2006 11:43 AM
> To: greg.guernsey8ci.austin.tx. us
> cc: "'Stuart M. Alderman"* <3alderman@aldermandesign.com>, 'J1

> < j shaf erQaustin . rr . com>, horschfiaustin . rr . com,
> Robin@austingutterman.com, cpeterson@tha.org,
> janmcsorley@sbcglobal . net , swmeck@yahoo . com, sosborne@riverbend . com, cvgdixie@aol . com,
'Brad Shafer1
> <BShaf er8Austin-Ind.com>, 'Nancy Costa1 <ncosta@lopez-phelps.com>, 'Amelia Lopez-Phelps'
> <alp@lopez-phelps.com>,
> nembers@raintreeestatesaustin . org
> From: Amelia Lopez-Phelps <alp@lopez-phelp3.com>
> Subject: Pavilion Zoning Case IC14-06-0013



> Mr. Greg Guernsey,
>
> Attached is a postponement request on behalf of our client's zoning
> case #C14-06-0013, scheduled on the Tuesday, March 21, 2006 Zoning
> and Platting Commissioner agenda. A signed copy will be faxed and the
> original delivered to your office first thing Monday morning. I have
> copied our contacts with the neighborhood with this message.
>
> Please feel free to contact me should you 'have any questions or require additional
information.
>
> Sincerely,
>
> Amelia Lopez-Phelps
> Lopez-Phelps & Associates, LLC
> 611 S. Congress, Ste. 340
> Austin, TX 78704
> P: 512-236-8707
> F: 512-236-8722

> Zoning and Platting Commission
> Ms. Betty Baker, Chair and Commissioners
> 505 Barton Springs Road, 5th Floor
> Austin, Texas 78704
>
> RE: Zoning Case #014-06-0013
> 11819 Pavilion Drive
> Postpone Request
>
> Dear Ms. Baker and Commissioners:
>
> On behalf of our client, and as a result of our continuing discussions
> with the Stakeholders of the Rain Tree Estates / Highland Oaks
> neighborhoods, we are requesting that our zoning case #014-06-0013 be
> postponed for two weeks from the March 21st Zoning and Platting
> Commission agenda. This will provide additional time needed to
> continue discussing our zoning case and proposed project. If additional time is needed
at the end of the two weeks, we will work with the neighborhood towards additional
postponement request (s), as is deemed necessary.
>
> Your time and consideration for our request would be appreciated.
>
> Sincerely,
>
> Amelia Lopez-Phelps
> Lopez-Phelps & Associates, LLC
> Agent for Applicant

> Subject: Arboretum Tower Project - Rezoning Case C14-06-0013
> Date: Thu, 16 Mar 2006 16:25:33 -0600
> From: Skip Cameron <scameron@austin.rr.com>
> To: Amelia Lopez-Phelps <alp81opez-phelps.com>
>
> Amelia:
>
> Here are some of the details needed to evaluate this proposal and
> develop a framework for discussions and negotiations:
>
> Please send me the details of all Deed Restrictions and Covenants on this tract.
>
> Please advise when was this tract zoned GR and by whom?
>
> Please provide a list of all of Paul DeNucci's development projects in Austin.
>
> Please list all of Stuart Alderman's development projects in Austin.



> Please advise what date the option on the tract expires, if can it be
> extended, and if so.for how long.
>
> Pleaae provide me with details on the buildable volume under these scenarios:
> 1. Current GR zoning with no variances.
> 2. Staff recommended MF-2 zoning with no variances 3. Your requested
> SF-6 zoning with no variances 4. Your requested SF-6 zoning with
> variances and list the specific variances For 2,3,4 list the values
> offered to the neighbors and the citizens of Austin in exchange for
> the value granted by upzoning.
>
> In each of the above 1-4, please advise.what drainage structures are
> required by code, and what variances (if any) you would seek.
>
> It is my hope that these answers will assist the area stakeholders in
> getting a better understanding
>
> of the issues and opportunities on this tract.
>
> I believe a amall task team representing the area stakeholders will be formed soon
> This should improve the efficiency of dialog with you.
>
> Thanks,
>
> Skip Cameron, President
> Bull Creek Foundation
> 8711 Bluegrass Drive
> Austin, TX 78759-7801
> (512) 794-0531
> —
> for more information www.bullcreek.net
>
> For better people mobility solutions see www.acprt.org

> Dear Ms. Amelia Lopez-Phelps: Wednesday, March 15, 2006

> The stakeholders of the Rain Tree Estates / Highland Oaks
> neighborhoods would like to thank you for the time you spent meeting
> with us this evening. The presentation was informative and after you
> left we continued a lively discussion with more questions and issues
> being raised. While there are many different opinions about the
> various parts of the proposal, there was a clear consensus of the more
> than 50 people at the meeting that we are interested in having a
> neighbor at the Pavilion property who is concerned about our
> community. Based upon what you told us tonight, we believe that your client may have
the potential to be such a neighbor and we are interested in talking with you further
about your proposal.

> With that aaid, we also understand that if this project is built as
> currently proposed, it will dramatically change the character of our
> neighborhood. In order to have a positive and productive dialogue
> with you about your proposal, we will need additional information from the developer.
We are particularly interested in:
> (1) What can be constructed under the existing zoning of GR,
> (2) What would be allowed by the City Staff's recommendation of MF-2
> zoning,
> (3) What would be included in the building envelope that would be
> allowed under your request for
> MF-6 zoning and
> U) How the associated variances you will be requesting will impact
> the proposed building envelope and our community.

> To ensure that these complicated issues are fully understood by our
> neighbors, we are requesting that you produce diagrams of possible
> building envelopes and quantitative, written data and explanations on
> the amount of building area that would result from each option. Once

3



> we are provided with these diagrams and written documentation, we
> believe that we can better assess the impact of what was presented to us last night.

> At the end of our meeting we voted to continue discussing the project
> with you and to request that you ask for a 120-day postponement. We
> believe this time is necessary for you to sufficiently develop and
> disseminate the information we need and have requested. It will also
> provide our neighborhood with the necessary time to establish an
> effective communication system that will provide each member of the
> neighborhood with adequate access to relevant and meaningful
> information regarding your proposal. Additionally, this postponement
> will provide the time necessary for the stakeholders to thoroughly review and discuss
this proposal and other options in light of the additional information you will provide

> Though we cannot guarantee that further negotiations will result in an
> acceptable compromise, we would sincerely like to find an appropriate
> design solution for this site that works for the developer and for our
> community. For this reason, we trust that your client will support
> the postponement to allow us sufficient time for this process. Please
> let us know by Friday, March 17, 2006 at 5:00 p.m. whether or not you are willing to
request a postponement of 120 days.

> You may email Brad at BShafer@Austin-Ind.com with your response.

> Again, thank you for your presentation this evening.

> Respectfully,
> RainTree Estates / Highland Oaks Stakeholders Copy ZAP Members, City
> Council and City Manager
>
>

Skip Cameron, President
Bull Creek Foundation
8711 Bluegrass Drive
Austin, TX 78759-7801
(512) 794-0531

for more information www.bullcreek.net

For better people mobility solutions see www.acprt.org



Troy Farnham and Jennifer Horsch
11903 Arabian Trails
Austin, Texas 78759

March 12,2006

City of Austin
Attn: Sherri Sinvaitis
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767-8810

RE: Rezoning Request from GR to MF-6,11819 Pavilion Blvd.
Case Number: C14-06-0013

Dear Ms. Sirwaitis,

My husband and I were notified by consultants, Lopez-Phelps & Associates in January 2006, of
their intention to re-zone the above referenced location from GR to MF-6. We are strongly
opposed to the proposal.

The re-zoning proposal would allow a developer to construct a ninety foot building in the midst
of several neighborhoods. According to Lopez and Phelps, the prospective buyer plans to build a
twelve story residential condominium. This building will extend far above the present skyline
which is typically two and three stories high. There are no other buildings of this height between
the 360 and 620 corridor. Nor am I aware of a building of this height in the suburban area placed
in the midst of three to four neighborhoods. Such a phallic obtrusion will surely lower the values
of homes within the vicinity.

The private lives of those in our neighborhood as well as the outlying neighborhoods like Great
Hills and Balcones Woods will be on display for those who reside in the proposed condominium.
Those of us who enjoy working in our yard, swimming in our pools or playing with our children
on the swing will be much more concerned with our actions and must assume we are being
observed.

The homes in the Rain Tree Estates located behind the proposed sight are desirable because of
their large wooded lots and established neighborhood. The neighbors in the area enjoy the
location and have been in their homes for many years. Most of us have a large amount of equity
built up.that will be lost if our values are decreased. For some of us, that equity is our only
significant investment.

My husband and I have briefly shared some of our primary concerns contained in this letter.
However, we have many more issues yet to discuss with you before you make your decision. At
mis time, our goal is to let you know that we strongly oppose the proposal.

We thank you for your time and appreciate your attention.

Sincerely,

Troy Farnham and Jennifer Horsch
(512)249-0095
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RainTree Estates Neighborhood Association

Official Petition Opposing Rezoning of Pavilion Property
toMF-6

Case Manager; Sherri Sirwaitis

Neighborhood Contact: Brad Shafer, 587-9116

Contents:
1. Signature Pages
2. Printout of Property Owners (Those within 200*

highlighted)
3. Plat map of surrounding area
4. Calculation of Area Percentages
5. Parcel numbers for each property



P E T I T I O N
Date: March 11,2006

File Number: €14-06-0013
Address of Rezoning Request: 11819 Pavilion Blvd

To: Austin City Council
We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the referenced file, do hereby protest against any change or the Land Development Code which
would zone the property to any classification other than LO or MF-2.

The proposed zoning for this property is completely out of character with the surrounding areas.
The neighboring properties are SF-2, LO or GR and contain 1 and 2 story structures. The
Pavilion property is directly adjacent to an established, private residential neighborhood, Rain
Tree Estates, Hie proposed high-rise will have the tallest structure directly on the fence line of
several one-story homes. The residents of the community strongly oppose this rezoning for
numerous reasons, including the following:

1. Structure size incongruous with the entire area, both commercial and residential.
2. Invasion of privacy and sunlight deprivation in adjacent yards of single family homes

which are now highly valued for privacy and mature trees.
3. Home resale values of adjacent homes and of whole neighborhood adversely affected by

the decline in the overall neighborhood aesthetic due to the view of a high rise building
looming over back yards along Arabian Trail and in the direct view of other nearby
homes on other streets in our neighborhood.

4. Noise and light pollution emanating from the proposed structure with it's potentially
numerous residents.

5. Possible adverse impact on school district lines in a family neighborhood that is now in
the most desirable school district in the area.

6. Decreased safety in neighborhood due to increased traffic and population.
7. Drainage problems to increase due to high rise covering majority of the area with

impervious material.
8. Low water pressure problems will increase as a result of the significant increase in

residential customers in the area.
9. Increased traffic congestion during peak commuting hours along the southbound frontage

road of Highway 183 and along Jollyville Road.

&L.

Contact Narfb:Brad Shafer

Phone Number: 512-587-9116 (cell)/ 512-336-1696
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P E T I T I O N
Date: March 11,2006

File Number: C14-06-0013
Address of Rezoning Request: 11819 Pavilion Blvd

To: Austin City Council
We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described ir
Che referenced file, do hereby protest against any change or the Land Development Code which
would zone the property to any classification other than LO or MF-2.

The proposed zoning for this property is completely out of character with the surrounding areas.
The neighboring properties are SF-2, LO or GR and contain 1 and 2 story structures. The
Pavilion property is directly adjacent to an established, private residential neighborhood, Rain
Tree Estates. The proposed high-rise will have the tallest structure directly on the fence line of
several one-story homes. The residents of the community strongly oppose this rezoning for
numerous reasons, including those listed on the previous page.

Signature nted Name Address

Contact Name;Brad Shafcr

Phone Number: 512-587-9116 (cell)/ 512-336-1696



Travis Search Results Page 1 of2

There were 27 matches:
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Travis Search Results

Owner Kame

163101 01640106050000 183 JOINT VENTURE NO 10

163303

163204

16320$

163311

163312

163313

163314

01640106080000 PAFATLP

SPENCER JAMES O JR & LOUISE01640106090000

01640106100000

M
GREER STACY HEATHMAN &
CAROLH

01640108010000 BOREN STEVEN A JR

01640108020000 ORMAND JAMES F

01640108030000 ggOUGHTROBERTK& B L

01640108040000 HANG JULIAN W

163315 01640108050000 SPANGLER HORTENSE A A

163339 01640109150000 BRIDGES BRIAN H & APRIL S

163409 01640301010000 BERGSTROM AMANDA

1(53423 01640301150000 THOMAS DONALD S

Displaying Records 1-27

Address Value

11918 ARABIAN
TR
11912 ARABIAN
TR
11910ARABIAN
TR
11908 ARABIAN
TR
11905 ARABIAN
TR
11907 ARABIAN
TR
11909 ARABIAN
TR
11919 ARABIAN
TR
11921 ARABIAN
TR
11929 ARABIAN
TR
11906 ARABIAN
TR
11904 ARABIAN
TR

ARABIAN
TR
11900 ARABIAN
TR
1I810ARABIAN
TR
11808 ARABIAN
TR
11806 ARABIAN
TR
11804 ARABIAN
TR
11800 ARABIAN
TR
ARAB1ANTR 175.00

H 801 ARABIAN

16g>943

,

http://www.traviscad,org/list.php 5/5/2006
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